Printed: 07/31/2025 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/25/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Axiom Healthcare of Mount Vernon		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 1700 White Street Mount Vernon, IL 62864	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0580 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	etc.) that affect the resident. **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS IN BRAC	Record documents an admitted [DATE and anemia. R1's Minimum Data (MD score of 15, indicating R1 is cognitively also failed to not administration. The facility also failed to ents (R1, R16) reviewed for physician and anemia. R1's Minimum Data (MD score of 15, indicating R1 is cognitively and anemia. R1's Minimum Data (MD score of 15, indicating R1 is cognitively a February 2025, documents orders for imes a day for abdominal abscess, ordic) 3gm IV four times a day for abdominal cord (MAR) documents R1 was to recent and anomalia anom	ONFIDENTIALITY** 49664 Dotify the physician of intravenous on notify the physician for residents notification in a sample of 29. The physician for residents notification in a sample of 29. The physician for residents notification in a sample of 29. The physician for residents notification in a sample of 29. The physician for residents and sample of 29. The physician for residents of 29. The physician for resident

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID:

Facility ID:

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 62

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/25/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z	IP CODE
Axiom Healthcare of Mount Vernon		1700 White Street	
Mount Vernon, IL 62864			
For information on the nursing home's p	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0580 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	R1's Progress Notes dated [DATE] medications not being administered Progress Notes of the physician or On [DATE] at 11:20AM, R1 was all his IV (Intravenous) medications will missed several doses the first few bringing the medications. On [DATE] at 1:35PM, V2 (Director orders. V2 stated R1 missed some orders electronically and the medication the doctor or not, but she knows as the medication over to electronic records to pharmacy and this is the reason. On [DATE] at 1:58PM, V17 (Nurse medication orders, she instructed thospital and get clarifications. V17 medications had been clarified and that the medications were not admit 2. R16's document titled Admission Palsy, Type 2 Diabetes Mellitus with Syndrome, Quadriplegia, Acute Kic (Minimum Data Set) dated [DATE] suggest BIMS should not be condusupervision assistance with eating, wheelchair 50 feet with 2 turns and on/off footwear, roll from left to righ	through [DATE] were reviewed for the due to unavailability. There was no duthe Nurse Practitioner (V17) being not ent and oriented to person, place, and then he first admitted. R1 stated the product and then one day last week I misser of Nursing) stated R1 receives IV antidoses the first couple of days because ations were not in house. V2 stated she soon as they arrived the medications R1 was admitted on [DATE]. V2 stated she, but she was not aware there still need the medications were not in to administ Practitioner) stated she received a method facility to call the Infectious Control stated she received another message IV medications were to be continued. In Record documents an admitted [DAT the Ketoacidosis, without coma, Hyperlightey Failure, Chronic Kidney Disease, includes a BIMS (Brief Interview for Matted as resident rarely/never understo R16 requires partial/moderate assistants, sit to lying, lying to sitting on side of its dependent for toileting hygiene, short	e Physician notification of R1's ocumentation noted in R1's ified. ime. R1 stated he did miss some of narmacy did not send them and I sed a dose due to pharmacy not biotics and was admitted with those ethe pharmacy did not get the ecouldn't remember if she notified were started. V2 stated she thought the problem was the facility was ded to be a phone order faxed over ster. Issage on [DATE] to clarify IV Physician at the discharging shortly after informing her that all IV V17 stated she was not notified E] with diagnoses of Cerebral bidemia, Hyperkalemia, Epileptic Microcephaly. R16's MDS ental Status) assessment that od. MDS documents R16 requires nce with wheeling manual x assist with oral hygiene, putting bed, sit to stand, chair/bed -to- chair

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/25/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Axiom Healthcare of Mount Vernon		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 1700 White Street Mount Vernon, IL 62864	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0580 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	(Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) On [DATE] at 11:59AM, V19 (Licensed Practical Nurse/LPN) stated she was working the dayshift 6A [DATE]. V19 stated she was the charge nurse for R16. V19 stated R16 was fine through the earlier p		as fine through the earlier part of ad 3:00PM the CNA's reported to sed R16's blood sugar between the gave R16 12 units of regular isage. V19 stated she also gave the salittle sluggish and was acting she called V2 (Director of 16 and sometimes they send him to st wait on the physician to call back aining at the facility on change of 1, and V19 stated she has not had high the blood sugar is when it read alled for the on-call MD on [DATE], it all UCU (Electronic Communication of the interest of the mount of the control

			No. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/25/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Axiom Healthcare of Mount Vernon		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 1700 White Street Mount Vernon, IL 62864	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICE	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informat	ion)
F 0580 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	receptionist/secretary (V35) who st	laced to the Physician Service office a ated she would send a call log for the how that the Physician Service office re	date of [DATE] for this facility. The
Residents Affected - Few	stated, The nurses have to use HU there is a number to call and usual or after midnight on [DATE], V24 c explained the condition of R16 and blood sugars in the facility but if we sent to the hospital. V24 stated he	al Director stated V2 was asked how the CU to reach the nurse practitioner and by I am the one on call. V24 was asked hecked his records and personal phone his high blood sugars. V24 stated, We give treatment and the condition does believes the problem is with the nursing at the nurses need to be educated.	on weekends from 9PM to 6AM if he received any calls on [DATE] e and stated, No I did not. V24 was e can sometimes manage high in't change then they need to be
	regularly scheduled medication is v scheduled time, the space provide entered on the reverse side of the	Administration General Guidelines (un withheld, refused, not available, or gived on the MAR for that dosage is initiale record. If 3 consecutive doses of a vita tified. Nursing documents the notification	n at a time other than the d or circled. An explanatory note is I medication are withheld, refused,
	documents Purpose: To ensure the authorized designee and family/res facility will inform the resident; conservationer; and if known, notify the there is: (C) A need to alter treatmed due to adverse consequences, or to significantly means a need to stop drug reaction), or commence a new	Family Notification-Change in Condition at medical care problems are community or a sponsible party in a timely, efficient, and sult with the resident's physician or autie resident's legal representative or an ident significantly (i.e., a need to discontion to commence a new form of treatment) a form of treatment because of adversive form of treatment to deal with a problem used on that resident before).	cated to the attending physician or deffective manner. Guidelines: The horized designee such as Nurse nterested family member when nue an existing form of treatment. A need to alter treatment e consequences (e.g., an adverse

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 145517 A. Building B. Wing STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1700 White Street Mount Vermon, IL 62864 For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency. (X4) ID PREFIX TAQ SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) F 0877 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some A state on interview, and record review the facility failed to provide assistance with activities of daily living care in a sample of 29. Findings include: 1. R8's Admission Record documented an admitted [DATE] with diagnoses including: congestive heart failure, type 2 diabetes. R8's 27/46/24 Minimum Data Set (MDS) documented a 8hrel Interview of Mental Slabus, (BMS) score of 13, including R9 was occupilitely intext, and Section G5 downs and sea bab. 1. R8's Admission Record documented an admitted [DATE] with diagnoses including: congestive heart failure, type 2 diabetes. R8's 27/46/24 Minimum Data Set (MDS) documented a 8hrel Interview of Mental Slabus, (BMS) score of 13, including R9 was occupilitely intext, and Section G5 downs and section G5 downs with a showering. R8 said 2 to 3 weeks prior to this interview Was really bad and she had to go 7 to 9 days with a shower R8 said about a week prior to this interview R8 needed to use the bathroom and had waited abs. 2. Nours for staff to assist her. R8 stated (V40) was here that day and watched her have to wait. R8 said show as not sure if she had to wait for so long baccause the mechanical lift battery was dead or because the facility was conductable in the natively. V40 said 8 said was the watch R8 ask affer the value of the said was not sure if she had to wait. R8 ask and her have to wait. R8 said show ask of the value of the said she was not sure if she had to wait. R8 ask and her have to wait. R8 ask and the have to w				NO. 0930-0391
Axiom Healthcare of Mount Vernon 1700 White Street Mount Vernon, It. 62864 For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency. (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) Provide care and assistance to perform activities of daily living for any resident who is unable. **NOTE-TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY* 43088 Based on interview, and record review the facility failed to provide assistance with activities of daily living for any resident who is unable. 1. R8's Admission Record documented an admitted [DATE] with diagnoses including: congestive heart failure, type 2 diabetes. R8's 2/14/24 Minimum Data Set (MDS) documented a Brief Interview of Mental Status (BIMS) score of 13, indicating R8 was cognitively intact, and Section GG documented R8 depender on staff for tub/shower transfer. On 3/s/25 at 3/40 PM, R8 said there had been times the facility was too short staff to assist her with showering. R8 said 2.0 a weeks prior to this interview it was really bad and she had to go 7 to 9 days with a shower. R8 said about a week prior to this interview R1 was really bad and she had to go 7 to 9 days with a shower. R8 said about a week prior to this interview R8 needed to use the bathroom and had waited about a very short staff to assist her. R8 stated flave you ever had to stif a was really and watched me have to wait. R8 said she was not sure if she had to walf for so long because the mechanical lift battery was dead or because the facility was short staffer. R8 stated have you ever had to stif in a wheelchair for 2 hours needing to poop? R8's GG ADL Documentation from 1/29/25 through 2/28/25 documented R8 received a shower/ bathing on 1/29/25, 2/1/25, 2/1/25, 2/1/25, 2/1/25, 3, and 2/15/25. On 3/s/25 at 10-18 AM, V40 (Ombudsman) said while she was visiting the facility on 2/27/25 R8 was sitting in her wheel		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. Building	COMPLETED
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) Provide care and assistance to perform activities of daily living for any resident who is unable. **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** 43088 page 15 potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some Based on interview, and record review the facility failed to provide assistance with activities of daily living for any resident who is unable. **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** 43088 page 30 page 4 of 5 residents (RB, R18, R21, R28) reviewed for activities of daily living care in a sample of 29. Findings include: 1. R8's Admission Record documented an admitted [DATE] with diagnoses including: congestive heart failure, type 2 diabetes, R8's 2/14/24 Minimum Data Set (MDS) documented a Brief Interview of Mental Status (BMS) soore of 13, indicating R8 was cognitively intact, and Section GG documented R8 dependent on staff for tub/shower transfer. On 3/5/25 at 3.40 PM, R8 said there had been times the facility was too short staff to assist her with showering. R8 said 2 to 3 weeks prior to this interview R8 needed to use the bathroom and had waited about 2 hours for staff to assist her. R8 stated (V40) was here that day and watched me have to waited about 2 hours for staff to assist her. R8 stated (V40) was here that day and watched me have to waited about a week prior to this interview R8 needed to use the bathroom and had waited about some staff to assist here. R8 stated there was not use the mechanical lift battery was dead or because the facility was short staffed. R8 stated have you ever had to sit in a wheelchair for 2 hours needing to poop? R8's GG ADL Documentation from 1/29/25 through 2/28/25 documented R8 to sasist her to the bathroom and was told several times I'll get to you in a minute. V40 said she watch R8 ask every staff that passe R8 to assist her to the bathroom and was told several times I'll get to you			1700 White Street	P CODE
[Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) Provide care and assistance to perform activities of daily living for any resident who is unable. **NOTE-TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** 43088 Based on interview, and record review the facility failed to provide assistance with activities of daily living for 4 of 5 residents (R8, R18, R21, R28) reviewed for activities of daily living care in a sample of 29. Findings include: 1. R8's Admission Record documented an admitted [DATE] with diagnoses including: congestive heart failure, type 2 diabetes. R8's 2/14/24 Minimum Data Set (MDS) documented a Brief Interview of Mental Status (BIMS) score of 13, indicating R8 was cognitively intact, and Section GG documented R8 dependent on staff for tub/shower transfer. On 3/5/25 at 3-40 PM, R8 said there had been times the facility was too short staff to assist her with showering. R8 said about a week prior to this interview it was really bad and she had to go 7 to 9 days with a shower. R8 said about a week prior to this interview it was really bad and she had to go 7 to 9 days with a shower R8 said about a week prior to this interview it was really bad and she had to go 7 to 9 days with a shower R8 said about a week prior to this interview it was really bad and she had to go 7 to 9 days with a shower R8 said about a week prior to this interview it was really bad and she had to go 7 to 9 days with a shower R8 said about a week prior to this interview it was really bad and she had to go 7 to 9 days with a shower. R8 said to assist her R8 stated (V40) was here that day and watched me have to wait. R8 said she was really bad and she had to go 7 to 9 days with a shower. R8 said to assist her R8 stated V40 was here that day and watched and heave to wait. R8 said the was not sure if she had to wait for so long because the mechanical lift battery was dead or because the facility was 50.25, 2/12/25, 2/12/25, 2/12/25, 2/12/25, 2/12/25, 2/12/25, 2/12/25, 2/12/25,	For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** 43088 Based on interview, and record review the facility failed to provide assistance with activities of daily living for 4 of 5 residents (R8, R18, R21, R28) reviewed for activities of daily living care in a sample of 29. Findings include: 1. R8's Admission Record documented an admitted [DATE] with diagnoses including: congestive heart failure, type 2 diabetes. R8's 2/14/24 Minimum Data Set (MDS) documented a Brief Interview of Mental Status (BIMS) score of 13, indicating R8 was cognitively intact, and Section GG documented R8 depended on staff for tub/shower transfer. On 3/5/25 at 3:40 PM, R8 said there had been times the facility was too short staff to assist her with showering. R8 said 2 to 3 weeks prior to this interview it was really bad and she had to go 7 to 9 days with a shower. R8 said about a week prior to this interview R8 needed to use the bathroom and had waited about 2 hours for staff to assist her. R8 stated (V40) was here that day and watched me have to wait. R8 saids was not sure if she had to wait for so long because the mechanical lift battery was dead or because the facility was short staffed. R8 stated have you ever had to sit in a wheelchair for 2 hours needing to poop? R8's GG ADL Documentation from 1/29/25 through 2/28/25 documented R8 received a shower/ bathing in her wheelchair in the hallway. V40 said R8 asked her if she could assist R8 to the bathroom and was told several times! Ill get to you in a minute. V40 said she watch R8 ask staff for at least 30 minutes by V40 was not sure how long R8 had been sitting there needing to use the bathroom before V40 arrived. 2. R18's Admission Record documented an admitted [DATE] with diagnoses including: muscle wasting an atrophy, severe calorie malnutrition. R18's 2/6/25 MDS documented a BindS score of 15, indicating R18 we cognitively intact, and R18 required substantial maximal as	(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			
atrophy, diabetes mellitus, dependence on renal dialysis. R28's 2/3/25 MDS documented a BIMS score of 14, indicating R28 was cognitively intact, and R28 required partial/ moderate assistance with shower/bathing. (continued on next page)	Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) Provide care and assistance to perform activities of daily living for any resident who is unable. **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** 430: Based on interview, and record review the facility failed to provide assistance with activities of daily 4 of 5 residents (R8, R18, R21, R28) reviewed for activities of daily living care in a sample of 29. Findings include: 1. R8's Admission Record documented an admitted [DATE] with diagnoses including: congestive If failure, type 2 diabetes. R8's 2/14/24 Minimum Data Set (MDS) documented a Brief Interview of M Status (BIMS) score of 13, indicating R8 was cognitively intact, and Section GG documented R8 d on staff for tub/shower transfer. On 3/5/25 at 3:40 PM, R8 said there had been times the facility was too short staff to assist her wit showering. R8 said 2 to 3 weeks prior to this interview it was really bad and she had to go 7 to 9 d. a shower. R8 said about a week prior to this interview R8 needed to use the bathroom and had wa 2 hours for staff to assist her. R8 stated (V40) was here that day and watched me have to wait. R8 was not sure if she had to wait for so long because the mechanical lift battery was dead or becaus facility was short staffed. R8 stated have you ever had to sit in a wheelchair for 2 hours needing to R8's GG ADL Documentation from 1/29/25 through 2/28/25 documented R8 received a shower/ bat 1/29/25, 2/12/25, and 2/15/25. On 3/5/25 at 10:18 AM, V40 (Ombudsman) said while she was visiting the facility on 2/27/25 R8 w in her wheelchair in the hallway. V40 said R8 asked her if she could assist R8 to the bathroom and R8 she could not. V40 said she watch R8 ask every staff that passed R8 to assist her to the bathrow was told several times I'll get to you in a minute. V40 said she watch R8 ask staff for at least 30 mi V40 was not sure how long R8 had been sitting there needing to use the bathroom		cident who is unable. ONFIDENTIALITY** 43088 Ince with activities of daily living for care in a sample of 29. Desincluding: congestive heart ted a Brief Interview of Mental on GG documented R8 dependent Thort staff to assist her with not she had to go 7 to 9 days without the bathroom and had waited about ched me have to wait. R8 said she tery was dead or because the air for 2 hours needing to poop? R8 received a shower/ bathing on Design for at least 30 minutes but bathroom before V40 arrived. Deses including: muscle wasting and waster/ bathing. With showering/ bathing. R18 stated Design for the R18 received a shower/ bathing. With showering/ bathing. R18 stated Design for the R18 received a shower/ bathing. With showering/ bathing. R18 stated Design for the R18 received a shower/ bathing.

	1	1	1	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		A. Building	03/25/2025	
	145517	B. Wing	03/23/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLII	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE	
Axiom Healthcare of Mount Vernor	1	1700 White Street		
		Mount Vernon, IL 62864		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			
	(Each deficiency must be preceded by	full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)	
F 0677	On 3/4/25 at 1:50 PM, R28 stated y	you can't get anyone to help you take a	shower.	
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	R28's GG ADL Documentation from on 1/29/25 and 2/1/25.	n 1/29/25 through 2/28/25 documented	R28 received a shower/ bathing	
Residents Affected - Some		ented an admitted [DATE] and a dischanged for assistance with personal care		
	MDS documented a BIMS score of	15, indicating R21 was cognitively inta	ict, and R21 was dependent on	
		/25 MDS documented sit to stand, cha vas not attempted due to medical cond		
		ne staff were nice, there just wasn't enc ver but was unable to say how long.	ough of them. R21 said he went	
	R21's GG ADL Documentation from 1/29/25 through 2/28/25 documented R21 received 1 shower/ bathing on 1/30/25.			
	On 3/20/25 at 10:07 AM, V18 (Certified Nursing Assistant/ CNA) said the facility worked with only 2 CNA's and 2 Nurses about 2 days a week on average. V18 said if the facility only had 2 CNA's working on dayshift they could not provide the scheduled showers to residents or provide care for Activities of Daily Living (ADL) to residents in a timely fashion. V18 said the facility only had one battery for the mechanical lift. V18 said if a resident was dependent on the mechanical lift for transfer and the mechanical lift battery was dead the resident would have to wait until it was charged to be transferred. V18 said for past month to month and a half the facility only had one mechanical lift battery.			
	On 3/20/25 at 10:15 AM, V46 (CNA) said she had been working in the facility for a couple weeks. V46 said dayshift was short staff a couple times a week with 2 CNA's and 2 Nurses. V46 said when there were or CNA's working, they could not get the scheduled showers completed and all the necessary tasks complete V46 said even on days when 3 CNA's were working, they could not get all the necessary tasks complete V46 said there were supposed to be 4 CNA's on dayshift but that was rare. V46 said if dayshift could not a resident's scheduled shower completed, they were supposed to pass it on to the nightshift CNA's. V46 the night shift CNA's had a list of scheduled resident showers too and struggled to get those completed V46 was unsure how they managed to get day shifts completed as well. V46 said the facility had one mechanical lift battery. V46 said she was told when she started if the mechanical lift battery was dead, a someone needed to be transferred with it she would tell the resident they would have to wait until the ba charged.			
	On 3/6/25 at 9:36 AM, V1 (Administrator) said most of the CNA's and Licensed Nurses worked 12-hour shifts. V1 said the facility required 4 CNA's and 2 Licensed Nurses to work day shift. V1 said the facility worked short staffed more than she would like. V1 said 2 CNA's and 2 Licensed Nurse could not provide assistance with ADLs for all the residents in a timely fashion. V1 said if dayshift could not provide shower residents during their shift, they should be passing them along to night shift so they can be completed bu was not sure they always were completed. V1 said the facility was using agency staff but was not able to the positioned covered.			
	(continued on next page)			

1			
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 145517	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/25/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Axiom Healthcare of Mount Vernon		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 1700 White Street Mount Vernon, IL 62864	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's plan	n to correct this deficiency, please cont	act the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
			on)
	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) The facility's 12/12/24 Resident Council meeting minutes documented in part . New (mechan discussed . response.		part . New (mechanical lift) batteries

			No. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/25/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Axiom Healthcare of Mount Vernon		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 1700 White Street Mount Vernon, IL 62864	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0684 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Few			eferences and goals. ONFIDENTIALITY** 49664 Ey care for a resident with Type 2 or accurate readings to be obtained for change in condition in a sample ssible diabetic ketoacidosis. In the blood sugar readings which lead to blood sugar leading to the blood sugar readings which lead to blood sugar is with new test strip. If the message with new test strip. If the message
	(continued on next page)		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/25/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE		STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE 7	D CODE
Axiom Healthcare of Mount Vernor		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 1700 White Street	PCODE
Axiom nealmeare of Mount Vernor	ı	Mount Vernon, IL 62864	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)
F 0684 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Few	On [DATE] at 11:59AM, V20 (Certif acting ok but seemed tired. As the nurse. V19 (Agency Licensed Practand it was high. We told the nurse she was going to try some things fit temporary and does not know their before lunch is when R16 started g sugar and it kept reading high. V20 R16 was during the day. On [DATE] at 11:59AM, V19 (LPN) was the charge nurse for R16. V19 she really didn't know R16 that well R16 wasn't acting right, and he lool the glucometer just read HI. V19 ston-call physician but had to leave a as scheduled. V19 stated R16 was the return call from the physician, shappened before with R16 and son emergency room. V19 stated that physician wants to do. V19 was asl glucose monitoring such as how hig of any training at the facility. V19 stated R16's vital signs were within during the remainder of her (day) si On [DATE] at 2:00PM, V19 stated s [DATE], it was on a note at the nurs communication system) and communication system) and communication to call back and if V2 wou him to the ER. V19 stated she gave	fied Nurse Assistant/CNA) stated we g day progressed, he didn't seem right li tical Nurse/LPN) was the nurse, and si that he needs to be sent out to the hos rst. V20 stated V19 would not listen to esidents like we do. V20 stated R16 d etting worse. V20 stated in the evening stated V19 had never worked dayshift stated S16 was mostly fine through the LV19 stated around 3:,d+[DATE]:30Pliked bad. V19 stated she checked R16 ated she gave R16, 12 units of regular a message. V19 stated at 4:00PM she a little sluggish and was acting fired. Note that the she had him to the hospital it V2 said to just wait on the physician to ked if she has had training at the facilities and she had no idea of how high the normal limits, and she did not receive	ot R16 up that morning and he was ke yelling at us, so we told the ne checked R16's BS (blood sugar) pital, but V19 did not listen and said the CNA's and the nurse is just dn't eat much that day. Right g V19 kept checking R16's blood thefore so she did not know how A-6PM on [DATE]. V19 stated she he earlier part of the day. V19 stated of the CNA's reported to her that shood sugar around 3:30PM and insulin at this time and called the gave 6 more units of regular insulin r19 stated as she was waiting for hand V2 informed her that this has for the physician orders to send to the call back and see what the yon change in condition, blood 9 stated she has not had any kind blood sugar is when it read HI. V19 a return call from the physician on ow about the facility's (electronic divised by V2 to wait for the ergency room), I would have sent rse/RN) when she came in at 6PM

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/25/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Axiom Healthcare of Mount Vernor	1	1700 White Street Mount Vernon, IL 62864	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
Evel of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Few	stated she received in report that R and the on-call physician was calle room around 6:30PM to check on F questions. R16's blood sugar was another call to the on-call physiciar around 7:30PM and received order dose of 6 units and recheck in a litt called. V22 stated she did not docu orders given to her on the Physicia around 6:30PM. V22 stated she reapproximately 8:15PM and the bloot the right direction with the blood su R16's room by a CNA, upon entering color was bad and R16 was nonression to prepare for CPR (Cardiopul breathing. V22 stated CPR was stated the room V22 asked her to CNA took over chest compression stated code status was found and R stopped CPR. V22 stated EMS (En 10:30ish. V22 stated she remember the floor. V22 stated she has had not provide the floor was not good. V21 described color was not good. V21 described color was not good. V21 described evening went on there really was not when I heard someone yell and who when another CNA got in there, she see if R16 was a DNR or a Full County When EMS arrived, they checked a stated, When I got report from the condition of the conditi	cy Registered Nurse/RN) stated she we to the had been running high blood sugaried, and a message was left for a return of the total and a message was left for a return of the total and a message. V22 stated she rest to give another dose of 12 units of inside while. V22 said that she was not surfament the physician's name in the medin Order Sheet. V22 stated she was the R16 at that time and he was unchangemembers rechecking R16's blood sugared sugar was down to 488. V22 stated, gar going down. V22 stated, Sometiment groom R16 was having a hard time be pronsive. V22 stated at this time she are monary Resuscitation), when lowering unted and help was called for from the original call and the CNA stated, CNAs are and V22 went to call 911 and check R1816 was a DNR (Do Not Resuscitate) sheregency Medical Service) arrived and ars R16 having a strong sweet fruity smootraining at the facility on policies or received the theory of the season of the control of the	as and insulin per orders was given call. V22 stated she went to R16's and he would answer yes or no to as HI. V22 stated she had put in exceived a call back from a physician sulin, in addition to the scheduled e who the physician was that cal record and did not write the only nurse in the facility for that d from previous assessment at a rabout 45 minutes later, I thought we were finally going in a around 10:00 PM, I was called to reathing, heart rate was irregular, and the CNA lowered R16 to the R16 to the floor, R16 stopped ther CNA's. When the other CNA e not allowed to call 911, so that 16's chart for code status. V22 so she went to the room and pronounced death around ell as they were transferring him to esources to look up policies. The was working on another hall and chest compressions on R16. The nurse went to check the chart to be a DNR, so the CPR stopped. The transferring him to be sourced to the coroner. V21 at R16 was not doing good at all yroom, but she wanted to try not know the residents like we do. The provided stated they moved him as until EMS arrived then they

	I	1	1
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/25/2025
		B. Willy	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLI	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Axiom Healthcare of Mount Vernor	ı	1700 White Street Mount Vernon, IL 62864	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0684 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Few	[DATE]. V2 stated it seems like it winformed her that R16's blood sugahim insulin and was waiting on the the nurse stated his vital signs seemok to her. V2 stated she told the nurses notes live wait on the physician to call bat V2 stated, I read the nurses notes with the night nurse V22 after R16 she arrived at work and then V22 whad called back the doctor or the diblood sugar went down a bit after V400's after that. V2 was asked if she was not acting right, I would have asked how high the glucometers re on that to make sure. V2 was infortup to 600 then automatically go to his blood sugar was over 600. V2 stacility and this is unusual, and she having DKA (Diabetic Ketoacidosis over the last several months, with to the staff, V2 stated he had them Staffing Organization) nurses receistated the only requirement is a valifacility working because they don't On [DATE] at 1:45PM, V1 (Administ was very familiar with R16. V1 state the hospital several times for eleval handed R16's progress notes from stated, I would have sent him out a too high to read on the glucometer. after his death and R16's life expected the sent humous was very familiar with R16. V1 states the hospital several times for eleval handed R16's progress notes from stated, I would have sent him out a too high to read on the glucometer.	stated she remembers the phone call stas somewhere around 5:00PM. V2 stated in was reading HI and that she had follophysician to call her back. V2 stated she med to be normal. V2 stated the nurse inse that if she felt like he needed to be ck with orders. V2 was asked if she had because she didn't see anything really passed. V2 stated the night nurse said was called to his room later and she calloctor called her and order more insulin. V2 stated his blood sugars reading hig was and V2 stated, I believe 500 or 55 med the Owners' Manual to the glucom read HI. V2 stated Wow! V2 stated she stated she feels it was a long time for the would have sent him out. V2 stated R1 and he had been placed in ICU (Internation of a child, and we all loved him. V2 we any or are required to complete anylid nurse's license. V2 stated she does know the residents usually, but we done strator), stated she has been employed and she had not investigated R16's deal ted blood sugars, DKA, and R16 would the day he expired. V1 was asked to read the was and the work of the was and v15 (Nurse Practitic stancy was only to live until his 20's, he that was working that day was an agence as sent him out when it was high, he work is sent him out when it was high, he work is sent him out when it was high, he work is sent him out when it was high, he work is sent him out when it was high, he work is sent him out when it was high, he work is sent him out when it was high, he work is sent him out when it was high, he work is sent him out when it was high, he work is sent him out when it was high, he work is sent him out when it was high, he work is sent him out when it was high, he work is sent him out when it was high, he work is sent him out when it was high, he work is sent him out when it was high, he work is sent him out when it was high, he work is sent him out when it was high, he work is sent him out when it was high, he work is sent him out when it was high, he work is sent him out when it was high.	atted V19 was an agency nurse that a the doubt of the variety of variety of the v

			No. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/25/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Axiom Healthcare of Mount Vernon		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 1700 White Street Mount Vernon, IL 62864	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0684 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Few	in the facility for a few years. V23 s thriving, but the last several months occasionally, and they do not know visit R16 in the afternoon and R16 maybe he was just sleepy as no st V23 stated, The next thing I knew I V23 stated R16 was in the hospital insulin right his blood sugars get to On [DATE] at 9:25AM, V24 (Medic does not ring a bell, I don't know hi nurses have to use (facility notifica 6AM there is a number to call and [DATE] or after midnight on [DATE V24 was explained the condition of high blood sugars in the facility but be sent to the hospital. V24 stated being in the facility a few times. V2 and he stated, Yes if they do not kr facility to see the residents and V2 and they work through me. I only c should have done a better job with and corrected. On [DATE] at 12:04PM, V15 (NP) cell phone and no messages were On [DATE] at 2:20PM, a call was p receptionist/secretary (V35) who st call log was received and did not st log on [DATE]. R16's Nurses Notes authored by V was time for me to check R16's. I canother finger and it still said high, and called the on-call doctor like it letting him know what was going of before I called the doctor, and his v checked R16's blood sugar again 4 DON and told her what was going While doing shift change, I informe	sister/Power of Attorney) stated R16 with stated up until the last several months to shad been bad. The facility has a lot on the residents or how to care for them. did not seem himself and seemed very aff said anything to her about his blood got a call between 10:30PM and 11:00 precently with Ketoacidosis on [DATE]. To high. al Director), was asked if he was familian. V2 was asked how the on-call servition system) to reach the nurse practitiusually I am the one on call. V24 was a life was given treatment and the condition he believes the problem is with the nural was asked if he thought that hinderen ow our system. V24 was asked when 4 stated, I do not see the patients, the lome per requirement quarterly for the reflect of the R16, and I am sorry for his death. V24 stated she was looking for messages of left and there were no missed calls for blaced to the Physician Service office as atted she would send a call log for the condition of the condition of the looked at his chart to see his sliding stated on his order. I called and left and and what he would like for me to do revital signs were wnl (within normal limits to minutes later after given insulin, and on and she said he had issues with his did the on-coming nurse about what was a lalso charted what was going on, on	the care was good and R16 was f nurses that only work V23 stated on [DATE] she came to be tired. V23 stated she thought sugars or anything being wrong. OPM that my brother had passed. V23 stated if R16 doesn't get his ar with R16. V24 stated, That name ces work and V24 stated, The oner and on weekends from 9PM to asked if he received any calls on all phone and stated, No I did not. tated, We can sometimes manage doesn't change then they need to raing staff and some of them only doesn't change then they need to raing staff and some of them only doesn't change then they need to raing staff and some of them only doesn't change then they need to raing staff and some of them only doesn't change then they need to raing staff and some of them only doesn't change then they need to raing staff and some of them only doesn't change then they need to raing staff and some of them only doesn't change the patients meeting. V24 stated the facility stated education needs to be done In [DATE] on the call log and on her this facility for [DATE]. Ind spoke with the date of [DATE] for this facility. The deceived any calls from the Facility. The deceived any calls from the Facility or said high. So I check it again on scale, I followed the sliding scale doesneal for the on-call doctor next. I checked R16's vital signs so. While waiting on the call back I it still said high. So, I called the blood sugar being high before. It could be sugar being high before.

			No. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/25/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Axiom Healthcare of Mount Vernon		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1700 White Street Mount Vernon, IL 62864	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)
F 0684 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Few	6PM from the day shift nurse that r sugar reading prior to evening mea calling provider on call for further in approx. 7:30PM with new orders for quadrant) abd (Abdomen). At that it distress. Respirations even and un quads. Skin color WNL. Recheck of condition from an hour ago. No act looked terrible. Upon entering reside fruity/sweet smell odor noted to resigns), d+[DATE], 56, 28, 96.2 una of CPR if required, while this writer for code status and rescue breaths DNR (Do Not Resucitate). No furth at approx. 10:33PM. Time of death returned call to facility and spoke wwas glad for being able to see him brother. On-call after hours MD (mehome and body removed from facil R16's [DATE] MAR (Medication Adhas numbers that are scribbled out [DATE] at 11:00AM, the MAR docusliding scale insulin documented to 11:00AM and initialed by V19. On given as scheduled and initialed by results were scribbled out. On [DATE] at 2:00PM, V19 was as MAR and V19 stated she did not death and the summer of the state of the summer of the	Iministration Record) documents on [Date but looks like 200 written beside the suments blood sugar of 272 with initials of be given at that time, however the school DATE] 4:00PM, the MAR documents for V19, and at 6:00PM fingerstick glucos ked about the blood glucose monitoring that. documentation that 12 units of Humals adocument at 7:30PM on [DATE] R16 Glucose monitoring machine. Death includes a date of death for [DA	g high today and most recent blood ng machine. Dayshift nurse reports hary Care Provider) received at given per orders RUQ (right upper questions asked. No active hythm), BS (Bowel Sounds) per 4 esult of 488. No change in otified this nurse that resident pale resp uneven and labored, egular rate and rhythm. V/S (Vital nt moved to the floor in anticipation stopped breathing, chart checked dife Sustaining Treatment) formers/fire department arrived at facility rdian at 10:35 PM and 11:15, sister ster began crying and stated she all to all facility staff for care given to ack. This nurse called local funeral ATE], R16's blood sugar at 8:00AM cribbles with V19's initials. On of V19. There was no amount of neduled Humalog Kwikpn 6 units at 8 units of Humalog Insulin was see monitoring is initialed by V19 and or

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFI 145517 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Axiom Healthcare of Mount Vernon For information on the nursing home's plan to correct (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMAR (Each defi F 0684 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Few IDENTIFI 145517 SUMMAR (Each defi in part: T as Nurse when the deteriora complica are such urinary tr	RY STATEMENT OF DEFI ficiency must be preceded by Physician- Family Notificat The facility will inform the re e Practitioner; and if know ere is: .(B) A significant ch ation in health, mental, or pations); Life-threatening con at things as development or ract infection, or onset of content in the consequence of the consequences (e.g., an a	<u> </u>	agency. evision date of [DATE], documents sician or authorized designee such ive or an interested family member or psychosocial status (i.e., a ning conditions or clinical ck or stroke. Clinical complications rrent periods of delirium, recurrent at significantly (i.e., a need to or to commence a new form of form of treatment because of
Axiom Healthcare of Mount Vernon For information on the nursing home's plan to correct (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMAR (Each definition of the properties of th	RY STATEMENT OF DEFI ficiency must be preceded by Physician- Family Notificat The facility will inform the re e Practitioner; and if know ere is: .(B) A significant ch ation in health, mental, or pations); Life-threatening con at things as development or ract infection, or onset of content in the consequence of the consequences (e.g., an a	1700 White Street Mount Vernon, IL 62864 Intact the nursing home or the state survey CIENCIES Yell regulatory or LSC identifying informative stion-Change in Condition Policy with a recessident; consult with the resident's physical, mental, psychosocial status in either life-threate anditions are such things as a heart attarf a stage II pressure sore, onset or recurdepression. (C) A need to alter treatment due to adverse consequences, cent significantly means a need to stop a	agency. evision date of [DATE], documents sician or authorized designee such ive or an interested family member or psychosocial status (i.e., a ning conditions or clinical ck or stroke. Clinical complications rrent periods of delirium, recurrent at significantly (i.e., a need to or to commence a new form of form of treatment because of
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG F 0684 Each deficient Pair in part: T as Nurse jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Few SUMMAR (Each deficient part: T as Nurse when the deteriora complica are such urinary tr	RY STATEMENT OF DEFI ficiency must be preceded by Physician- Family Notificat The facility will inform the re e Practitioner; and if know ere is: .(B) A significant ch ation in health, mental, or pations); Life-threatening con at things as development or ract infection, or onset of content in the consequence of the consequences (e.g., an a	CIENCIES y full regulatory or LSC identifying information. tion-Change in Condition Policy with a resident; consult with the resident's physic, notify the resident's legal representationage in the resident's physical, mental, psychosocial status in either life-threate anditions are such things as a heart attaff a stage II pressure sore, onset or recurdepression. (C) A need to alter treatment due to adverse consequences, cent significantly means a need to stop a	evision date of [DATE], documents sician or authorized designee such eve or an interested family member or psychosocial status (i.e., a ning conditions or clinical ck or stroke. Clinical complications rrent periods of delirium, recurrent at significantly (i.e., a need to or to commence a new form of form of treatment because of
F 0684 Evel of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Few (Each defination of the property of the prop	Physician- Family Notificat The facility will inform the re Practitioner; and if know ere is: .(B) A significant chation in health, mental, or pations); Life-threatening continues as development or ract infection, or onset of the an existing form of trent); A need to alter treatment consequences (e.g., an a	y full regulatory or LSC identifying informatic tion-Change in Condition Policy with a resident; consult with the resident's physical, notify the resident's legal representationage in the resident's physical, mental, psychosocial status in either life-threate conditions are such things as a heart attaff a stage II pressure sore, onset or recurdepression. (C) A need to alter treatment due to adverse consequences, cent significantly means a need to stop a	evision date of [DATE], documents sician or authorized designee such tive or an interested family member or psychosocial status (i.e., a ning conditions or clinical complications rrent periods of delirium, recurrent at significantly (i.e., a need to or to commence a new form of form of treatment because of
Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Few in part: T as Nurse when the deteriora complica are such urinary tr	The facility will inform the representationer; and if knowere is: .(B) A significant chation in health, mental, or lations); Life-threatening continues as development or ract infection, or onset of the an existing form of trent); A need to alter treatmet consequences (e.g., an a	resident; consult with the resident's physical, notify the resident's legal representation ange in the resident's physical, mental, psychosocial status in either life-threate orditions are such things as a heart attarf a stage II pressure sore, onset or recudepression. (C) A need to alter treatment due to adverse consequences, cent significantly means a need to stop a	sician or authorized designee such the or an interested family member or psychosocial status (i.e., a ning conditions or clinical ck or stroke. Clinical complications reent periods of delirium, recurrent at significantly (i.e., a need to or to commence a new form of form of treatment because of
treatmen adverse oproblem (D) A dec The Immactions to Facility a glucomet in a timel Facility a licensed the residual facility a being adia authorize system. Facility A emergen Facility A of norma and effect Facility A in accordafter they the start. Facility p found to	nediate Jeopardy that beg to remove the immediacy: administrator was in-service ter values out of normal rapidly, efficient and effective radministrator was in-service nursing personnel will information and effective, timely administrator was in-service that in an effective, timely administrator was in-serviced and instrator in accordance and to do so and only after administrator initiated in-serviced to seek emergency treatment when approach administrator initiated in-serviced and range are communicated ctive manner to be completed. Administrator initiated in-serviced and range are communicated	ical procedure, or therapy that has not be arge the resident from the facility. an on [DATE] was removed to the attending manner. The dead by Regional Reimbursement Consumorm the physician or authorized designer and efficient manner. The dead by Regional Reimbursement Consumption with the good nursing principles and properly oriented to the latendary with the good nursing principles and properly oriented to the latendary when appropriate. The design of the physician or authorized with the attending physician or authorized eted before the start of their next shift. The ervicing on [DATE], for all nursing staff, and principles and practices and only by the principles and principl	when the facility took the following Itant on [DATE] on ensuring that g physician or authorized designee Itant on [DATE] on ensuring that we with any change in condition of Itant on [DATE] on medications actices and only by persons legally facility's medication distribution It on [DATE] on using nursing Itant on [DATE] on on medication distribution Itant on [DATE] on medications Itant on [DATE] on medications Itant on [DATE] on

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 145517	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/25/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Axiom Healthcare of Mount Vernon		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Mount Vernon, IL 62864			
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by f		CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0684 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Few	Facility completed an audit of all di- range and a weekly audit will be pe Quality Assurance and Performanc will ensure residents experiencing process for physician notification a at the next QAPI meeting in [DATE Monitoring will be ongoing in the m Director of Nursing (DON), Assista	abetic residents to ensure that their bloom formed by the DON or designee weeker Improvement (QAPI) plan has been an acute critical situation receive timely and receiving orders in an acute situation. J. orning Quality Assurance (QA) meeting and Director of Nursing (ADON), Minimulation of the properties of the prope	od sugars are within therapeutic kly for four weeks. revised to include that the facility of emergency care and lacks a n. QAPI revisions will be discussed by the QA team (Administrator, m Data Set (MDS)), the QA team

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/25/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Axiom Healthcare of Mount Vernon		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1700 White Street Mount Vernon, IL 62864	
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please co		tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0689 Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Few	accidents. **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H Based on observation, interview an resident who was a high risk for fall failure resulted in R25 being sent to posterior right globe and swelling/h Findings include: R25 's document titled Admission F diagnoses including Anemia, Chror Falls, Unspecified Dementia, Histor without residual deficits. R25's MDS (cognition patterns) that R25 has lo decision-making are marked sever completed due to resident unable to motion shows impairment on both so documents R25 is, upper and lower lying, and chair-bed-to chair transfer and always incontinent of bowels. Admission/Entry or Reentry or prior or the prior assessment. Number of Section M Skin Condition document Restraints and Alarms documents I motion sensor alarm, or wander/elocated R25's Care Plan documents under unaware of safety needs, 3/7/2025 initiated 7/18/2024, Revision date on date) 1/2 side rail to help with be residents call light is within reach a and meet the resident's needs, follo precipitate movement and attempts treat as ordered, review information cause, after remove any potential of R25's Fall Risk assessment dated	Record documents R25 was admitted to nic Atrial Fibrillation, Chronic Obstructivy of Transient Ischemic Attack, Legal ES (Minimum Data Set) dated 12/17/24, nig term and short-term memory proble ely impaired, and no BIMS (Brief Intervolopation) participate. Section GG documents, fisides, of lower extremities. R25 has more body dressing, putting on/taking footwer. Section H Bladder and Bowel documents assessment, documents R25 has not falls since admission/Entry or Reentry ts resident is on a turning and reposition R25 had no alarms such as bed alarms appearent alarm. Focus, resident is at risk for falls related resident unwitnessed fall out of bed, so an 3/13/2025, with same date for cancel and encourage the resident to use it for the proposition of the propositi	plement new fall interventions for a or falls in the sample of 29. This in a new hyper density in the other facility on [DATE] with the Pulmonary Disease, History of Blindness, and Cerebral Infarction documents under section Cerms, cognitive skills for daily liew for Mental Status) was functional limitation in range of obility by wheelchair. MDS wear, rolling left and right, sit to ments always incontinent of bladder listory/any falls since on had any falls since admission/entry or Prior Assessment is left blank. Onling program. Section Personal program. Section Personal program is left blank. Onling program is left blank. Onlin

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/25/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Axiom Healthcare of Mount Vernon		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1700 White Street Mount Vernon, IL 62864	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIE (Each deficiency must be preceded by full)		<u> </u>	<u> </u>
F 0689 Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Few	from bed. 4:00PM resident's roomn bed. Resident was hoyer lifted from Immediate action: POA (Power of A Scoop mattress placed on bed. Ner related to change in condition/chantop of scalp and face. Predisposing Factors is marked none.	d 3/7/25 documents, at 4:00PM, Incide nate came to Admin office stating that in floor to bed by nurse and CNA's. Restorney) declined to send to ER (emeruro checks initiated. Approx 4:00AM or ge in neuro assessment. Injuries observed in the property of th	resident was in the floor next to her ident is unable to give description. It is unable to give description. It is gency room to eval and treat. In 3/8/2025, resident was sent to ER rived at time of incident Bruise to e. Predisposing Physiological. Was working the day R25 had a moon. V31 stated R25 was se R25's legs were bent. V31 stated are a small siderail but it was had not been able to use the rail R25 in the bed but it was taken off. It was lying in the floor in the same open but was not screaming and it was not idea how R25 fell out of the wall and about in the room on the legs from side to let o keep her from falling, but the ere put into place like alarms, lower is not able to get out of bed by and yelled when anyone touched se to R25's room and the nurse room on the more. R9 stated, she was snoozing er left side facing R9. R9 stated she ent to tell V1 (Administrator) as fast of the hoyer and lifted her back to

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/25/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Axiom Healthcare of Mount Vernon		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1700 White Street Mount Vernon, IL 62864	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)
F 0689 Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Few	time the right side of bed was up as had noted bruising/swelling noted to responding to verbal stimuli. Hosping R25's document titled Nurses Note room and notified CNA that resider right side with hematoma to right sinurse feeling like resident wound in (blood thinner). POA stated to hold up about 10 minutes later and state notified. On 3/8/2025 at 2:47 AM, upon 58, respirations 16, temperature 97 blood pressure cuff being applied or recommend R25 being seen at the POA stated to monitor her and call monitor. On 3/8/2025 at 3:40AM, wpressure 87/42/ pulse 63, respirations with new vital signs per POA requesto send R25 to local emergency roambulance for transport and called returned to facility from local hospit resident for comfort. On 3/8/2025 are respirations 24 and blood pressure from local hospital, were to stop tal continues to right peri orbital and seed Resident is on a scoop mattress. Preadmit. Documents from local hospital title at 6:10AM, documents under Imprehyper density in the posterior right evaluation. Right frontal scalp and Document titled Nurses Notes date hospice and POA stated it would be Document titled Hospice Admission.	If R25 lying in bed on right side, facing a gainst the wall with no side rail noted be or right eye and right side of head with the note of the property of th	aut concave mattress in place. R25 noted hematoma. R25 was not in. resident roommate came out of bed. Resident was found lying on oright eye. Notified POA due to this due to resident being on Eliquis and check on R25. POA showed regency room at this time. Provider pressure decreased to 92/50, pulse room air, resident not responding to a on resident's condition, stated we derelated to blood thinners and fall. It redoing them, will continue to all signs are as follows: blood rations 85% on room air, resident is goft side of head. Called POA back or resident to be seen. POA stated lectronic messaging system, called in 3/8/2025 at 9:30AM, resident lAs assisted with repositioning ins 96% on room air, pulse 86, ders when resident came back and swelling, and hematoma and bilateral arms and right leg. 15 NP (Nurse Practitioner) of add without Contrast dated 3/8/2024 ranial abnormality. There is new age. Recommend ophthalmologic matoma. A about V15 asking if family wanted mand to consult tomorrow.

			10. 0930-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/25/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Axiom Healthcare of Mount Vernon		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 1700 White Street Mount Vernon, IL 62864	IP CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)
F 0689 Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Few	safety of all residents in the facility, individual needs of each resident b to provide necessary supervision a Program will monitor the program to	m with revision date of 11-21-2017, do when possible. The program will inclury assessing the risk of falls and implar as assistive devices are utilized as new assure ongoing effectiveness. Section locuments, to inform family of risk factors.	de ensures which determine the natation of appropriate interventions cessary. Quality Assurance on titled Fall/safety interventions

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/25/2025	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
Axiom Healthcare of Mount Vernon 1700 White Street Mount Vernon, IL 62864				
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)	
F 0698	Provide safe, appropriate dialysis care/services for a resident who requires such services.			
Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or	**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** 43088 Based on interview and record review, the facility failed to provide safe administration of peritoneal dialysis by qualified trained staff as ordered by a physician for 1 (R22) of 3 residents reviewed for dialysis in the sample of 29. This failure resulted in R22 experiencing severe shortness of breath requiring transfer to local hospital, R22 receiving intubation and mechanical ventilation for respiratory failure to prevent imminent deterioration and further organ dysfunction from hypoxia and hypercarbia. This failure resulted in an Immediate Jeopardy, which was identified to have begun on 10/22/24 at 11:15 AM when V29 (Registered Nurse/RN) and V30 (Licensed Practical Nurse/LPN) manually infused 2.5 liters of dialysate fluid into R22's peritoneal space (totaling approximately 4 liters of dialysate fluid in R22's peritoneal space) causing R22 to experience shortness of breath and be transferred to the hospital for further treatment. This past non-compliance occurred from 10/22/24 to 10/31/24.			
safety Residents Affected - Few				
	V1 (Administrator) and V7 (Regional Director of Operations) were notified of the Immediate Jeopardy on 3/18/25 at 4:00 PM. The Surveyor confirmed by observation, interview, and record review that the immediacy was removed on 10/31/24.			
	Findings include:			
	R22's New Admission Information documented an admitted [DATE]. R22's Cumulative Diagnosis Log documented diagnoses that included sepsis, peritonitis, and dependence on dialysis. R22's Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated [DATE] documented a Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS) score of 12, indicating moderate cognitive impairment.			
		onal Reimbursement) said the facility w p and was now unable to access the el		
	nursing staff were having some iss alarming through the night. V2 said had called V28 (Dialysis Company facility requesting to speak with V2 dialysate that V28 gave an order for said she returned to the facility and for a 1.5 liter PD manual fill and as because V2 was not familiar with ir completing PD manual fills and had dialysate, started to have some she said she had never completed a PI	or of Nursing/DON) said when she camues with R22's Peritoneal Dialysis (PD) I she was told by V30 (LPN) that due to Registered Nurse). V2 said around 9:3 to give new orders for R22. V2 said the rand had to go to the dialysis company V29 (RN) was the nurse caring for R2 ked V29 if V29 was familiar with how to a fusing PD solution with gravity. V2 said if completed them in the past. V2 said if ortness of breath, and was sent to the PD manual fill of dialysate at that time. View the training only included how to how	infusion due to the PD cycler 2 R22's PD cycler alarming, V30 R22's PD cycler alarming, V30 R30 AM to 10:00 AM, V28 called the efacility did not have the bag of y to pick up the bag of dialysate. V2 R30 V2 said she gave V29 the order eset and infuse a PD manual fill d V29 said she was used to R22 received 2.5 liters of PD nospital for further evaluation. V2 R30 Said she had received training	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 145517	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/25/2025
NAME OF PROVIDED OR SUPPLIED		CTREET ADDRESS SITV STATE TIL COLO	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	PCODE
Axiom Healthcare of Mount Vernon		1700 White Street Mount Vernon, IL 62864	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0698 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Few	On 3/13/25 at 10:13 AM, V30 (LPN the dialysis company and was unal to get a bag of dialysate solution fo V30 said V29 (RN) asked V30 if V3 V30 said V2 did not speak to V30 a facility. V30 said V29 was the staff she did not check R22's orders bee hook up the manual dialysate tubin received any training by the dialysis V30 said after R22 had been hook said R22 became short of breath a with the dialysis company earlier in infuse. V30 stated the dialysis nurs On 3/7/25 at 11:53 AM, V29 (RN) s information in report from the night throughout the night and V29 would cycle had completed and ask if the company and told them R22 had tr said V2 came into the facility with a was hard of hearing and deaf in on V30 went to R22's room and V29 h the tubing infusing R22 with the dialys at to be put in was ordered why would treatment. V29 said after the dialys said R22 became hypotensive and oxygen on R22 and called an ambudidn't hook (R22) up. I just connect 2.5 liters of dialysate was infused in to infuse. V29 said she had not recthe dialysis company and due to V: offered to V29. V29 said she thoug V29 was told R22 was supposed to written in R22's medical record. V2 and V29 had given V28 some of the	I) said R22's peritoneal cycler machine ble to fix it when the dialysis company so r R22. V30 said V2 brought R22's dialy 30 could walk V29 through how to put the about R22's peritoneal dialysis order whethat approached her to assist with infusionate R22 was not her patient and V30 g to R22 because V29 had not been the scompany on how to manually fill or dred up to the bag of dialysate fluid V29 in dwas transferred to the hospital. V30 g the day the dialysis nurse had not told be just said come get a bag to put in. Said she was caring for R22 on 10/22/26 shift nurse R22's Peritoneal Dialysis (For the ware any new orders if it hadn't. V29 ouble with the PD cycler and V30 (LPN abox from the dialysis company and plate ear. V29 said she did not know what blooked R22's PD catheter up to the bag salysate. V29 said she was not sure how bag was a 2.5-liter bag and if only 1 lited to V2 not have told the nurse (V29) who hate was infused into R22, R22 looked I short of breath with very low blood oxyulance to transport R22 to the hospital. Seed it. (V30) unclamped it and the fluid so R22 and no orders were written so V3 eived any training on dialysis. V29 said to the page of the manual fill dial 9 said she had been in communication to readings from R22's PD cycler but who to V30. V29 said she was not sure if the page of the was no	messed up. V30 said she called said to come to the dialysis facility reate solution back to the facility. The fluid into R22's peritoneal space, then she returned from the dialysis sing R22's dialysate fluid. V30 said to was only there to tell V29 how to ained. V30 said she had not rain a peritoneal dialysis patient. Infused the whole bag (2.5 L). V30 said when she was on the phone V30 how much dialysate fluid to v30 how much dialysis v30 how over the phone call. V29 aced it in R22's room. V29 said she v32 said to her. V29 said she and v30 unclamped of much dialysate was supposed to be or or however much was supposed was going to be completing the like R22 was in fluid overload. V29 regen saturations. V39 said the whole v30 could not have known how much training was completed through litty no dialysis training was ever it during the facility's investigation lysate solution but nothing was with V38 (Dialysis Company RN) then V38 started asking more

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/25/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Axiom Healthcare of Mount Vernon		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1700 White Street Mount Vernon, IL 62864	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	ion)
F 0698 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Few	discomfort with breathing. V32 said discomfort with breathing and can be compromised respiratory wise as Framount of fluid left in the abdomen dialysis center. V32 said the dialysis doing dialysis without current order in peritoneal dialysis they should not on 3/13/25 at 10:42 AM, V36 (Emeroly 10/22/24. V36 said he was not made said the more fluid in the abdomen R22's CT (Computed Tomography) said, looking at R22's CT scan, the abdomen would have made it hard with consolidations in bilateral lung R22's dialysis company's Progress discharged from the hospital on 10 Nursing Facility). (V30/LPN) . callebeen alarming for 20-30 minutes at hasn't done the purple bag' Writer alast fill. Discussed with (V30) supplies had not been picked up. ('peritoneum. Writer gave instruction manually drained, that it would drain R22's 10/21/24 through 10/22/24 don 10/22/24 at 8:48 AM of 1552 ml On 3/13/25 at 9:00 AM, V1 (Adminithe dialysis company. V1 said after solutions were being administered Order sheets. V1 said she did not knorders. R22's Physician's Orders document Administer 1.5 L (Liters) of purple be R22's Nurse's Notes dated 10/22/2 nurse received a call from (V28 Dia	rologist) said overfilling of dialysate fluid a extra fluid in the abdomen pushes on make it difficult. V32 said he knew R22 R22 just had pneumonia and had pulmous 1.5. liters. V32 said the facility is supplies center faxes over the orders to the facts. V32 said if a nurse does not know hot perform the dialysis and should call the pregency Department Physician) said he de aware by the facility R22's peritoneal would push up on the diaphragm make a considerable of the constant of the consta	the diaphragm and causes and R22 was already properly and the facility should not be own to perform or was never trained the dialysis center. It was the Physician treating R22 on all space had been overfilled. V36 ing it difficult to breathe. V36 said ascites (fluid in the abdomen). V36 lot. V36 said the fluid in R22's of the lungs did show pneumonia it even harder to breath. Immented in part Patient had been the hospital back to SNF (Skilled the the patient's machine. It has exhole treatment is done but it not and instructed to do a manual to be picked up from dialysis facility with (V30). And RN concerned that should be put into the "1500ml. It would not have to be this evening." If Report documented a cycler total produce any orders for R22 from ders for what peritoneal dialysis 2024 or October 2024 Physician's peritoneal dialysis with no written art. T.O. (Telephone Order) of 10/22/24.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 145517	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/25/2025	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Axiom Healthcare of Mount Vernon		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1700 White Street		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency please con-	Mount Vernon, IL 62864 tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	<u> </u>		
F 0698 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety	R22's Nurse's Note dated 10/22/24 at 11:50 AM completed by V2 documented in part . This nurse returned to facility with dialysis bag needed for manual fill . this nurse placed unopened box in (R22's) room and explained to (R22) what (dialysis company) wanted (V29/RN) floor nurse to do for her next appointment on 10/23/24. This nurse spoke to (V29) about what orders (V28) at (dialysis company) gave and what supplies were brought back .			
Residents Affected - Few	R22's Physician's Orders dated 10/1/24 through 10/31/24 included a 10/22/24 order documenting in part . Administer 1.5 L (1500 ml) of purple bag (dialysate fluid) .manually . No other orders for peritoneal dialysis were documented.			
	R22's Medication Administration Record (MAR) dated 10/1/24 through 10/31/24 documented no order peritoneal dialysis other than the 10/22/24 order for 1.5 L manual fill. R22's Nurse's Note dated 10/22/24 at 12:30 PM completed by V29 documented in part .(R22) was dot this AM had visitor, awake, conversating. No (signs/symptoms) of distress. Was called to room by staf (R22) was noted to be in respiratory distress (blood oxygen saturation) in the 70's placed on (oxygen a Liters via nasal cannula oxygen saturation) wouldn't go above 81. States 'I can't breath' (Blood pressu 88/42 . Lung fields sound tight to auscultation . Sending to (hospital emergency department) . R22's Nursing Home to Hospital Transfer Form dated 10/22/24 completed by V29 documented in part Additional Relevant Information . Just completed (peritoneal dialysis) last bag by gravity she said she like her stomach is about to blow up. Unable to breath (blood oxygen saturation) in the 70's. Placed or Liters of oxygen blood oxygen saturation) 70's-81 . R22's Emergency Department Encounter dated 10/22/24 documented in part . presents to the (Emerg Department with) severe shortness of breath . is dusky and diffusely cyanotic (oxygen saturation) 80's liters of oxygen via non-rebreather) on arrival, panting . abdominal distention noted . repeating help m (R22) was intubated due to respiratory distress .			
		rogress Notes & Medical Decision Making form dated 10/22/24 documented in part . Seen and d on arrival, weak inspiratory effort, dusky and mottled on arrival. Intubated due to severe respiratory		
	R22's hospital Progress Note dated 10/22/24 at 6:00 PM by dialysis nurse documented in part . Initial drain >3900 ml abdomen is no longer firm . Reported (initial drain) volume to primary RN .			
	R22's ICU (Intensive Care Unit) Progress Note dated 10/23/24 documented in part .Assessment and Plan . Pulmonary: Acute hypoxemic respiratory failure: intubated due to respiratory distress. Continue managing the mechanical ventilation for respiratory failure to prevent imminent deterioration and further organ dysfunction from hypoxia and hypercarbia . Renal: . Nephrology is following. ?excessive (sic) dialysate instillation at NH (Nursing Home) as 4L removed overnight .			
		/26/24 documented in part .Assessmer nechanical ventilation, extubated 10/25		
	(continued on next page)			

STATEMENT OF DEFIC	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 1700 White Street Mount Vernon, IL 62864 tact the nursing home or the state survey	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/25/2025
STATEMENT OF DEFIC	1700 White Street Mount Vernon, IL 62864	IP CODE
STATEMENT OF DEFIC	1700 White Street Mount Vernon, IL 62864	FCODE
STATEMENT OF DEFIC	Mount Vernon, IL 62864	
STATEMENT OF DEFIC	tact the nursing home or the state survey	
		agency.
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)
ing in part . Impression: Sa . y's 10/30/24 final report restely (3:00 PM) this admires sent to the (hospital) for pproximately (8:00 AM). It approximately (11:15 Al y/2) picked up supplies from the facility was able to a manual fill during peritory or confirmed through intended on 10/23/24 and compact for dialysis was terminated on 10/23/24 and compact for dialysis was terminated on 10/23/24 and compact for dialysis was terminated in the event of the facility was able to a manual fill during peritory or confirmed through intended on 10/23/24 and compact for dialysis was terminated from the event of the even	full regulatory or LSC identifying informative dated 10/4/24 through 10/21/24 docusing a dated 10/4/24 through 10/21/24 docusing a date of small bilateral pleural efforce of continued to alarm, was not evaluation. Investigation reveals that The cycler continued to alarm, was turn the facility received orders from (dialysis company) which were (sic or of dialysis company) which were (sic or of a date of the facility (12:00 PM). At application of the facility (12:00 PM), and the facility of the facility (12:00 PM) and the facility and record review that the facility and the facility and the facility (10/31/2024). The facility (10/31/2024) were of Nursing (V2) reviewed all the report of the facility of the fac	mented a 10/21/24 chest Xray usion with bibasilar atelectasis or mented in part. On 10/22/24 at oted to be in respiratory distress and (R22) was connected to the dialysis med off and (dialysis company) alysis company) for a manual fill of 1. (a) 2.5 L bags. (V29) and (V30) approximately (12:30 PM) (V29) was sepital) for evaluation. In adverse reaction secondary to district the following actions, which neediate Jeopardy: Desidents at the time of the event and time of the event and no other Day (dialysis company) on manual fill 10/23/2024 and terminated on the sand found to be in compliance on tempany) and policies and
l	 icy for dialysis was revie y Assurance) meeting w 	icy for dialysis was reviewed by Regional Director of Operation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/25/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	:n	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	ID CODE
Axiom Healthcare of Mount Vernon		1700 White Street	IF CODE
7 Month Flourinour of Wouth Vernon	'	Mount Vernon, IL 62864	
For information on the nursing home's p	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	ion)
F 0700 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety	Try different approaches before using a bed rail. If a bed rail is needed, the facility must (1) assess a resident for safety risk; (2) review these risks and benefits with the resident/representative; (3) get informed consent; and (4) Correctly install and maintain the bed rail. ***NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** 49664 Based on observation, interview and record review, the facility failed to use appropriate alternatives prior to installation of bed rails, adequately assess and monitor residents for risk of injury/entrapment prior to installation, ensure adherence to appropriate dimensions and manufacturer's recommendations, and failed to obtain a physician order for use of bed rails for 6 (R2, R3, R4, R7, R8, R9) of 9 residents reviewed for bed rails in the sample of 29. This failure resulted in R2's death by positional asphyxiation, when R2 was found in the sitting position on the floor beside the bed with legs straight out and head and neck between mattress and bed rail. This failure also has the potential for risk of serious harm/injury and possible death for R3, R4, R7, R8 and R9. This failure resulted in an Immediate Jeopardy, which was identified to have begun on [DATE] when the facility added side rails to R2's bed without proper assessment and installation per manufacturer's recommendations which resulted in R2's death via asphyxiation on [DATE]. V1 (Administrator), V34 (Regional Clinical Director), V16 (Regional Minimum Data Set Coordinator), and V33		
Residents Affected - Some			
	confirmed through observation, inte the deficient practice corrected on [time to evaluate implementation an Findings include: 1. R2's Admission Record document Type 2 diabetes mellitus, morbid of R2's Minimum Data Set (MDS) date	otified of the Immediate Jeopardy on [Derview, and record review that the Imm [DATE], but the noncompliance remaind effectiveness of training. Inted an admitted [DATE], and included pesity, dementia, and hydrocephalus. The defectiveness of training and included pesity. The period of the period	ediate Jeopardy was removed, and is at Level Two due to additional I diagnoses of Parkinson's Disease, ow for Mental Status (BIMS) score of
	had no impairment to upper and lov partial/moderate assistance for eati lower body dressing, putting on and substantial/maximal assistance for	wer extremity, R2 used a wheelchair (wing and oral hygiene, was dependent for taking off footwear, and personal hyguper body dressing. Under Cognitive aviors, and under Restraints and Alarn	v/c) for mobility, R2 required or toilet hygiene, bath/showers, jiene, and R2 required Patterns, the MDS documented R2

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 145517	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/25/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE		STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE 71	D CODE
Axiom Healthcare of Mount Vernor		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 1700 White Street	PCODE
		Mount Vernon, IL 62864	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con-	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0700 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Some	R2's Baseline Care Plan dated the for bed mobility, Assist of 2+ and D Assist of 1 and Wheelchair were che Safety Plan of Care, the following beath History, Gait, Balance, and We Cushion/Alarm/Safety Device Plan devices in use. This baseline care pidentified on [DATE] included: R2 refalls, risk for injury from falls r/t (relauncontrolled movement r/t Parkinson Dementia. Interventions for these is bathing/toileting, etc., call light and [DATE]) and Pin Alarm (dated [DATe) and Pin Alarm (dated [DATe) and Pin Alarm (dated [DATe) affected speech and thought procefalls or history of falls and did not in The facility document titled Physical admission) written in. The Reason Type of restraint/enabler: is documbe advised all residents using physical reductions will be based on the assigned by V9 (R2's Power of Attorn The facility's [DATE] Fall Log docurroot cause is weakness/loss of balawearing proper footwear.	day of admission ([DATE]) had the foll ependent for transfer, Ambulation was necked for Locomotion. Under the section seeked for Locomotion. Under the section seeked for Locomotion. Under the section seeked for Locomotion. Under the section for Locomotion. Under the section for any updicated is incomplete with nothing che plan is blank in the section for any updicated to) unsteady gait/Parkinson's/historis, R2 has impaired cognition, and codentified areas included assist with bed personal items in reach (all dated [DATE]). This care plan had no documentate the focus areas initiated on [DATE] the dementia, Parkinson's, and hydrocephaseses. This Care Plan did not include in acclude any documentation addressing the for Restraint/Enabler: is documented a sented as positioning and bed mobility, ical restraints/enablers will be assessed the sessment performed by a Licensed Nur	owing items checked: Assist of 2+ marked N/A (not applicable), and on titled Identified Safety Risks: sessment, Poor Safety Awareness, itioning Device/Positioning cked for any assessments or ates and signatures. Problem areas as of Daily Living), R2 is at risk for onfusion at times r/t Parkinson's I mobility, transfers, ITE]); Proper Footwear (dated tion addressing the use of side rails that included R2 was a Full Code, alus, and noted R2's Parkinson's formation regarding R2's risk for the use of side rails. Iname and a date of [DATE] (date of s,d+[DATE] side rails and the The consent further states Please d for a reduction program. All the se in the facility. The consent is INDAM, location Residents room, Inursing staff to assure patient is

Printed: 07/31/2025 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

			10. 0730-0371
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/25/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE Axiom Healthcare of Mount Vernon		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 1700 White Street Mount Vernon, IL 62864	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please conf	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	EIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0700 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Some	Check all that apply in last 7 days. handwritten Y (yes) and N (No) ans Mobility/Transfer Safety the followin position on the side of the bed, difficontrol, difficulty/unable to move legand mattress requires/suggests use to move trunk in bed without device disorders affecting resident (fractur movements, and history of falls in lafollowing items have a check mark: altered/poor cognitive status. N is in Attempted Prior to Bed Rail/Transfe Staff monitoring/assisted turning an items are marked N for no: Physical Urinal/Bedpan, periodic assisted to bed rail/transfer bar, all items are m time, at least two medical needs ex evaluated-does not overhang bed-a of physical limits, serves as Enable as Enabler to promote independent expresses desire to have the side in Use, the following items are checked (Activities of Daily Living), Reduce in prevent injury to self or others. Und following questions: Is resident at involuntary movements?, Is Reside or unpredictable physical movemer response to the following questions in bar interfere with the resident's acc possible obtain consent-CP accordindicate quarterly review, each static capabilities, needs and preferences choose No Bed Rail Indicated, Ben (bilateral) Rt (right) Lt (left), Full Side	ion dated [DATE] is a two page document includes handwritten of the boxes. Under Mediguers in some of the boxes. Under Mediguers in bed without device, changes in biguers of side rails. The following items are respectively on the properties of the properties	seck marks, but also has dical Need Affecting Bed so, Pain, difficulty moving to a sitting or getting in/out of bed, poor trunk good glucose levels, knees buckle, marked N for no: Difficulty/Unable and/or vertigo, musculoskeletal orders causing involuntary sting Bed Mobility/Transfer the ms in level of consciousness and bed mobility. Under Alternative rers to use call light. The following a Care, Bedside Commode and/or and trapeze. Under indications for it on to appear to be indicated at this empted., resident has been and resident to seek help-unaware dently without enabler use, serves for lying/sitting and resident. Benefits of Bed Rail/Transfer Bar are dependence on others for ADL's movements during transfers and use, N for no is marked for the eurological Disorder causing nown to have any thrashing, jerking or? Y or yes was answered in xiting bed? (Yes = are plan) accordingly) and Does the at-Additional complications may be the evaluation has four sections to as reviewed the resident's ermined with boxes for the team to to obtained for: Assist Bar: Bilat uils: Bilat, Rt, Lt, ,d+[DATE] Side

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID:

Facility ID:

If continuation sheet Page 27 of 62

145517

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 145517	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/25/2025
NAME OF DROVIDED OR SURDIUS		STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE 7	D CODE
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 1700 White Street	PCODE
Axiom Healthcare of Mount Vernor	I	Mount Vernon, IL 62864	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informat	on)
F 0700 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Some	A second Bed Rail/Transfer Bar Ev answered differently on this evalual knees buckle were both answered Rail/Transfer had no alternatives of checked. The differences under the during ADLS, and reduced potential the IDT reviews and makes determ staff signatures, initials or dates. The local Fire Department incident incident date of [DATE] at 1:04 AM nursing home facility for male patie supine on floor next to bed. Nursing (bag-valve-mask). Patient is pulsele showing asystole. Nursing staff rep discontinued; medical control contabody on the floor, with head and up dispatch. Cleared scene with nursin R2's Progress Notes dated [DATE] (1:00AM), CNA (Certified Nurse As immediately ran into resident room be in sideways sitting position with pulse palpable. Resident lowered to EMS alerted. This nurse and other IDT (Interdisciplinary Team) notified. The Medical Examiner/Coroner Cedeath was 1:15AM. Under Cause of consequence of b. found in a seate straight out and head and neck bet significant conditions contributing to hypertension, Parkinson's, dementiced.	raluation was completed the next day of tion, such as difficulty/unable to move N for no. The whole section under Alternecked, and Bed rails do not appear to be Benefits of Bed Rail/Transfer Bar Use of I for falls. Again, the bottom four section inations regarding bed rails were left by report documents an EMS (Emergence. Under Patient Narrative, the following nt unresponsive, not breathing. Upon a great performing chest compressions and apneic. Skin is cold and cyancorts possible down time 45 minutes or orded to confirm. Staff reports patient happer torso stuck between bed and bed and staff awaiting communication with control of the performing chest and mattress. The floor. CPR (Cardiopulmonary Renurse continued CPR until EMS arrived at Bed Bed Bed Position on floor beside bed, due to ween mattress and bed rail. Part 2 lists to death but not resulting in the underly a and obesity. The manner of death is of injury listed as 1:00AM, and place	on [DATE] and some items were legs in bed without device and rnative Attempted Prior to Bed be indicated at this time was a documents: enhanced safety ons of this evaluation form where lank with nothing selected and no by Medical Services) call with an is documented: Responded to arrival, find [AGE] year-old male and ventilations with BVM stic. Cardiac monitor applied more. Resuscitation efforts ad been found with most of his rail. Coroner contacted via boroner. End of Report. Late Entry: At approximately 0100 peded immediate assist. This nurse d position. Resident appeared to Resident unresponsive and no suscitation) initiated. All staff alerted d. Time of Death 0110 (1:10AM). d. e of death was [DATE] and time of anal Asphyxiation, due to or as a por as a consequence of c. legs as the following under Enter other and cause given in Part 1 Diabetes, a documented as Accidental with

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/25/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z	P CODE
Axiom Healthcare of Mount Vernor	ו	1700 White Street Mount Vernon, IL 62864	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informat	ion)
F 0700 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Some	stated he was notified by EMS that V5 stated EMS relayed that the nur assessment due to the condition of minutes upon their assessment. V5 Practical Nurse/LPN) who was wor R2 when V3 entered the room and stated the nurse demonstrated the body turned sideways with head ca impossible for R2 to breathe. V5 st the EMS report and has reviewed a trapped between the mattress and On [DATE] at 12:56PM V2 (Director assessments and who decides if the and she was not sure who does the wasn't sure. V2 was asked if there implementing side rails or where the documentation, but she would look which she responded No. V2 stated was not sure who does assessment mobility. On [DATE] at 1:34PM, V1 (Administ occurred on [DATE]. V1 stated we any type of injury. V1 was asked if On [DATE] at 2:20PM, V3 (LPN) st ([DATE]). V3 stated she was an ag was summoned to (R2's) room at a assistance. V3 stated when she en asked to explain what she meant be stretched out and he was sort of tu R2 did not have a pulse or respirat of the rail so she could lay him flat had already sent V12 (CNA) to call stopped the CPR and called the coute the siderail present on the bed was stated there was a large gap between stated it was the most horrible thing incident and his death. V3 stated the numerous times in the past. When and no alarm was sounding. V3 stated and reenacted the position R2 was and reenacted the position R2 was	ther stated he was the one that determinate the resident (R2) was expired upon an orses were doing CPR upon their arrival for R2. V5 stated the EMS estimated R2 stated he came to the facility and method the position of R2's head in between the position of R2's body as sitting on the aught in between the mattress and bed ated R2's cause of death was positional arror of Nursing/DON) was asked who at the position as the positional asphyxiation or of Nursing/DON) was asked who at the properties of the positional asphyxiation or of Nursing/DON) was asked who at the properties of the pro	rival and R2 was very cold to touch. I but the efforts were stopped upon had been expired for at least 45 to with the nurse (V3 - Licensed V3 demonstrated the position of the mattress and the bedrail. V5 floor with his legs straight out and rail, which made it difficult to all asphyxiation. V5 stated he had the was due to R2's head being to the facility does the Side Rail amiliar with Side Rail Assessments, asents and again V2 stated she we interventions attempted prior to toted she was not aware of any such side rail assessments for R2, to be or November of 2024, and she is bed rails are used for bed stigation report on R2's incident that tak his death was related to a fall or this occurrence and V1 stated no. 2's care on the morning R2 expired lity several times. V3 stated she and the V11 stated R2 was needing in a compromised position. V3 was his bottom on the floor with his legs a mattress and handrail. V3 stated R2 up to get his head and torso out was cold to touch. V3 stated she ted when EMS arrived, they is a very old-style bed. V3 stated on the bed and were very big. V3 gi the was at least a 6-inch gap. V3 the she notified V1 and V2 of R2's did her R2 has tried to get out of bed ted she was not aware of an alarm cility a few days after the incident the room. V3 stated she knew it

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 145517	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/25/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	D CODE
Axiom Healthcare of Mount Vernor		1700 White Street Mount Vernon, IL 62864	PCODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0700 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Some	was hanging out of bed gasping for call was from V3 at 1:50AM stating reenactment, I knew something material coroner kept coming into the facility asked what intervention was put in interventions for that, but it is sort of when he was up in his wheelchair. Clip-alarm was for a fall intervention in bed. V1 stated maintenance puts know about the gaps on siderails, bed. V1 was asked if she knew the stated no, I don't know anything ab side rails and V11 stated well some physical therapy may recommend. Order completed at the time of instance of the complete of the time of instance of the complete of the	enance Director) stated he is the personer or request for side rails, and V6 stathim who needs side rails put on. V6 states he could find as he was told to gather every old but so are the beds. V6 states are rails or beds from the other facilities. attresses in the facility. V6 was asked if all I know is that the side rails must be so for between the side rail and mattress told to keep a few vacant beds with siecks the side rails monthly or routinely and I told her I did not know anything a start doing that from now on. V6 stated and gaps, but it has not been kept up 3. V6 was asked if he remembers putting and chances are they were already on a stated No. V6 stated he started the jold if he could show this surveyor the bed to be sure as we switch beds all the times.	ad CPR was being started. The next at in with the coroner for the ught something was up when the ught something was up when the ught something was up when the ught slegs out of the bed. V1 was bed and V1 stated there are no . V1 stated R2 had a clip-on alarm while in bed. V1 stated the sitioning, he would help roll himself ecks on siderails. V1 stated I don't ated, R2 had an air mattress on his de rails with the air mattress and V1 they use to determine who needs put them on, and sometimes essment, consent, and (physician) In that puts on the side rails. V6 was ed either a CNA, Nurse, or ated he went to other facilities that er all of them and bring them to this ited he did not receive any Owner's V6 stated he had not seen any if he checks the gap when he at inches from the headboard. V6 and V6 stated he didn't know ide rails installed for any new and V6 stated I was asked that about needing to do that, so no I id I did find a book under my desk or has not been done for a long and R2's side rails on and V6 stated the bed. V6 was asked if he at any in October of 2024, and he is

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 145517	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/25/2025
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Axiom Healthcare of Mount Vernon		P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0700 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Some	a full code, and they did CPR but he so they lowered him to the floor an stopped working on R2. V2 stated position. It looked to her like R2 may he had to be moved away from the V2 stated R2 did have an order for use a pin alarm in the bed on resid progress note and contacted the C for the coroner. V2 said At this point his was cardiac. I am afraid an even with no issues. V2 stated she was know that he had an air mattress of with side rails and did not know that he had an air mattress of with side rails and did not know that R2's health issues were bad when day but recently she was in the host stated I assume he had the siderait were just too big for the bed. V8 sated decides if they need siderails. V8 set them signed for permission for was told by V3 that R2 coded, and behaviors or hallucinations. V8 sais when she worked and R2 would sthis wheelchair. V8 stated she was side rail assessments completed when the confusion most of the time. V9 was never told of such a meeting, and i understand why they had the side	stated she got notified by V3 (LPN) that he did not make it. V2 stated V3 reported started CPR while V12 (CNA) called that V3 said R2's head was against the ay have sat on the side of the bed and a rail to get him to the floor. He had an a rail to get him to the floor. He had an a rail to get him to the floor. He had an a rail to get him to the floor. He had an a rail to get him to the floor. He had an a rail to get him to the floor. He had an a rail to get him to the floor. He had an a rail to get him to the floor. He had an a rail to get him to the floor. He had an a rail to get him to the first street happened prior to him slipping. I han not sure what type of bed R2 was in at rail these had to be checked. The enthalpened prior to him slipping. I han not sure what type of bed R2 was in at rail these had to be checked. The enthalpened prior to him slipping. I han not sure what type of bed R2 was in at rail these had to be checked. The enthalpened prior to him slipping. I han not sure what type of bed R2 was in at rail these had to be checked. The enthalpened prior to him slipping. I han not sure what type of bed R2 was getting must be get out bed, but and the nurses do the siderail assessment as because he tried to get out bed, but aid the nurses do the siderail assessment as a stated side rail consents are in the admisterable side rail throwing his legs out of the bed, she not aware of R2 having an alarm of an rail throwing his legs out of the bed, she not aware of R2 having an alarm of an rail throwing his legs out of the bed, she not aware of R2 having an alarm of an rail throwing his legs out of the bed, she not aware of R2 having an alarm of an rail throwing his legs out of the bed, she not aware of R2 having an alarm of an rail throwing his legs out of the bed, she not all the rail throwi	d that R2 was found with no vitals, 911, then EMS took over and rail, and he was in a compromised slid down onto the floor. She stated air mattress on the bed at the time. was awake. V2 said I don't think you looked at the room and looked at the ted she also had to get documents angulate from a siderail. I feel like we seen him move himself around the time he expired. V1 stated, I do do on gap measurements for beds that of the ted she also had to get documents angulate from a siderail. I feel like we seen him move himself around the time he expired. V3 stated, I do do on gap measurements for beds that of the time he expired. V8 stated in the time he expired with the time he expired. V8 stated in the time he expired with every more dead of the work of the were too big, they into and the MDS Coordinator is side rails were too big, they into and the MDS Coordinator is side rails were too big, they into and the MDS Coordinator is legs out (of bed). V8 stated she was alert with confusion and no inic legs out (of bed). V8 stated even was alert with confusion and no inic legs out (of bed). V8 stated he would have the staff get him up in y kind. V8 stated there should be uils are installed on any resident. Desn't remember when or why R2 thought it was because R2 kept brosent for side rails. V9 stated she was a stated she just doesn't

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/25/2025
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Axiom Healthcare of Mount Vernon		P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICE	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	ion)
F 0700 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Some	the one that found R2. V11 stated into R2's room was around 1:00AM stated R2 was constantly throwing R2's room at around 1:00AM, she caught between the bed rail and be on the ground. V11 stated R2 was got the nurse and she and the nurse stuck. V11 stated they finally got his the bed and V11 stated yes R2 was checked on R2 between 10:00PM assigned a specific hall; they all just doesn't know the name of it. V11 stand was big enough for his head a on his bed for a long time and they usually use a call light. V11 didn't kexplained what had happened and expired but they were doing CPR. On [DATE] at 8:54 AM, V14 (LPN) V14 stated she was summoned to CPR was in progress and she took extremely cold, but she did notice has never worked the hall R2 was her pants were wet from urine that has never worked the hall R2 was on [DATE] at 8:21AM, V1 stated mattresses, or side rails before insiby maintenance prior to installation bed rails due to the equipment beir closed. V1 stated she would try to them. V1 stated she plans on takin On [DATE] at 8:45AM, V6 (Mainter rails before installation of side rails stated some of the beds he brough on. V6 stated he does not check the specifications on the beds, mattres	naintenance had not been checking the tallation. V1 stated the Side Rail Install. V1 stated she does not believe she had so old and most of the beds in use of find them but does not know if she will g off all side rails in use due to safety. The property of the side rails in use of the side rails at from other facilities already had side the weight or height of the residents eith ses, or side rails that are in use current of the racilities along with side rails and the rails are in use current of the racilities along with side rails and the side rails and t	seet were not in the bed. V11 . V11 stated when she entered bed sort of sideways with his neck hung by his neck, but his body was iscolored. V11 stated she ran and rom the bedrail because it was ked if she knew why R2 was out of 1 was asked if anyone else had by. V11 stated they really aren't R2 was on a special mattress but mattress/bed rail and bed frame tated R2 has had ,d+[DATE] rails R2 was confused and did not v11 stated she called V1 and and hung in the side rail and he I [DATE] at the time R2 expired. V14 said when she entered the room a stated she didn't notice R2 being S got there, the paramedics took remembered when she stood up the was not familiar with R2 as she as the specifications for the beds or tame from other facilities that find them as she has never seen assure the beds, mattresses, or side that are in use on the beds. V6 rails in place, so they just left them er. V6 stated he does not have the tly in the facility. V6 stated he

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Axiom Healthcare of Mount Vermon STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1700 White Street Mount Vermon, It. 62864 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1700 White Street Mount Vermon, It. 62864 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) On [DATE] at 9:00AM, V13 (MDS Coordinator) stated who does the quarterly assessments. V10 stated who does the quarterly assessments for soft when the sideralis were installed on each resident's best and V13 stated she does not do the initial Side Rail Assessments on admission. V13 stated who does the quarterly assessments. V10 stated who does not do the initial Side Rail Assessments on admission. V13 stated who who does the quarterly assessments. V10 stated who does not do who the sideralis were installed on each resident's best and V13 stated who has not ever each all of Org of when the sideralis were installed on each resident's best and V13 stated who				NO. 0936-0391	
Axiom Healthcare of Mount Vernon 1700 White Street Mount Vernon, IL 62864 For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency. SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Some On (DATE) at 9:00AM, V13 (MDS Coordinator) stated she does not do the initial Side Rail Assessments consents; these are included in the admission packets and the floor nurses do all assessments upon admission. V13 stated she does the quarterly assessments. V13 stated she does the care plans too. V1: stated she does the doesn't have all the side rails put on the care plans as she is behind and just started mick-November. V13 was asked if she could provide a list of when the siderails were put in place or any of the residents and without orders it is impossible to determine. On [DATE] at 9:14AM, V12 (CNA) stated she was working the night R2 expired. V12 stated there were 3 v12 stated she when V11 (CNA) came running and told them to get to R2's room to help with CPR V12 stated wisher entered the room, R2 was lying on the floor beside the bed and V3 was performing chest compression v12 stated she was discreted to call 911, so she did and stayed on the phone with the dispatcher until Eh arrived approximately 6 minutes after she called. V12 stated she room to help with CPR V12 stated with a bed check on R2. V12 was asked if she had checked one every 5 hours. V12 was asked with a bed check sone every 5 hours. V12 was asked in the phone with the dispatcher until Eh arrived approximately 6 minutes after she called. V12 stated she not on him in between 10:00PM and 13 and V12 stated in 10:00PM helped with a bed check on R2. V12 was asked in the phone with the dispatcher until Eh arrived approximately 6 was called the checks done every 5 hours. V12 was asked in the phone with the dispatcher until Eh arrived ap		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. Building	COMPLETED	
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency. SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) On (DATE) at 9:00AM, V13 (MDS Coordinator) stated she does not do the initial Side Rail Assessments consens; these are included in the admission packets and the floor nurses do all assessments upon admission. V13 stated she does the quarterly assessments. V13 stated she does the care plans too. V13 stated she doesn't have all the side rails put on the care plans as she is behind and just started mid-November. V13 was asked if she could provide a list of when the sideralis were installed on each residents' beds and V13 stated she has never seen a list or log of when the sideralis were put in place or any of the residents and without orders it is impossible to determine. On [DATE] at 9:14AM, V12 (CNA) stated she was working the night R2 expired. V12 stated there were 3 CNAs and 2 Nurses working that night. V12 stated she and another CNA were just coming in from a sme break when V11 (CNA) camer running and told them to get to R2's rone with the dispatcher until En arrived approximately 6 minutes after she called. V12 stated she followed them to the room and after EN assessed R2 they stopped CPR. V12 was asked if she had checked on him in between 10:00PM and 10:and V12 stated in 50:00PM helped with a bed check on R2. V12 was asked when she last saw R2 alive and V12 stated at 10:00PM helped with a bed check on R2. V12 was asked when she last saw R2 alive and V12 stated R2 was constantly throwing his legs out of bed and trying to get out of bed. On [DATE] at approximately 8:00AM, V1 stated they found where R2's bed was moved to another room. On [DATE] at approximately 9:00AM, V1 stated they found where R2's bed was moved to measure the gion the left side between the mattress and the side rails. V6 was asked to gap. R2's Physician Orders dated, d+[DATE], d+[DATE], an			1700 White Street	P CODE	
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) On [DATE] at 9:00AM, V13 (MDS Coordinator) stated she does not do the initial Side Rail Assessments upon admission to resident health or safety residents Affected - Some On [DATE] at 9:00AM, V13 (MDS Coordinator) stated she does not do the initial Side Rail Assessments upon admission. V13 stated she does the does the quarterly assessments. V13 stated she does the care plans so she is behind and just started mid-November. V13 was asked if she could provide a list of when the sideralis were installed on each residents' beds and V13 stated she has never seen a list or log of when the sideralis were put in place or any of the residents and without orders it is impossible to determine. On [DATE] at 9:14AM, V12 (CNA) stated she was working the night R2 expired. V12 stated there were 3 CNAs and 2 Nurses working that night. V12 stated and another CNA were just coming in from a sme break when V11 (CNA) came running and told them to get to R2s room to help with CPR. V12 stated whe she entered the room, R2 was lying on the floor beside the bed and V3 was performing chest compression v12 stated with a bed check on R2. V12 was asked if she had checked on him in between 10:00PM helped with a bed check on R2. V12 was asked if she had checked on him in between 10:00PM and 1:0 and V12 stated was v12 stated with v12 stated was v12 stated with v12 stated w12 stated v12 was asked if she had checked on him in between 10:00PM and 1:0 and V12 stated w12 stated v12 stated w12 stated v12 was asked if she had checked on him in between 10:00PM and 1:0 and V12 stated w12 stated w12 stated w12 stated w12 stated w12 was constantly throwing his legs out of bed and trying to get out of bed. On [DATE] at approximately 8:00AM, V1 stated they found where R2's bed was moved to another room. On [DATE] at approximately 8:00AM, V1 stated they found where R2's bed was asked to measure the gin on the left side between the mattre			Mount Vernon, IL 62864		
Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information	For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Some Consents; these are included in the admission packets and the floor nurses do all assessments upon admission. V13 stated she does the quarterly assessments. V13 stated she does the care plans as she is behind and just started mid-November. V13 was asked if she could provide a list of when the siderails were installed on each residents' beds and V13 stated she has never seen a list or log of when the siderails were put in place or any of the residents and without orders it is impossible to determine. On [DATE] at 9:14AM, V12 (CNA) stated she was working the night R2 expired. V12 stated there were 3 CNAs and 2 Nurses working that night. V12 stated she and another CNA were just coming in from a sme break when V11 (CNA) came running and told them to get to R2's room to help with CPR. V12 stated whe entered the room, R2 was lying on the floor beside the bed and V3 was performing chest compressive V12 stated and v12 stated was directed to call 911, so she did and stayed on the phone with the dispatcher until ENA assessed R2 levels stopped CPR. V12 was asked when she last saw R2 alive and V12 stated at 10:00PM helped with a bed check on R2. V12 was asked if she had checked on him in between 10:00PM and his region of V12 stated the CNA's usually get bed checks done every 3 hours. V12 was constantly throwing his legs out of bed and trying to get out of bed. On [DATE] at approximately 8:00AM, V1 stated they found where R2's bed was moved to another room. On [DATE] at approximately 10:52 AM, this surveyor and V6 (Maintenance Director) observed the bed the R2 was in at the time he expired. The bed had an air loss mattress on it with metal 4/t[DATE] side rail in place and gaps were observed between the mattress and the side rails. V6 was asked to measure the given the left side and the gap expanded to 5 inches. This surveyor reached out to grab the left side and the gap expanded to 5 inches. This surveyor reached out to grab the le	(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				
to sitting on side of bed, sit to stand, chair/bed-to-chair transfer, toilet transfer and tub/shower transfer. R was also dependent for eating, oral hygiene, toileting, shower/bathe, upper body dressing, lower body dressing, putting on/taking off footwear, and personal hygiene. Under Restraints and Alarms, R3's MDS documented a 0 to indicate bed rails are not used. (continued on next page)	Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety	consents; these are included in the admission. V13 stated she does the stated she doesn't have all the side mid-November. V13 was asked if s residents' beds and V13 stated she any of the residents and without ord. On [DATE] at 9:14AM, V12 (CNA): CNAs and 2 Nurses working that nibreak when V11 (CNA) came runnishe entered the room, R2 was lying V12 stated she was directed to call arrived approximately 6 minutes aft assessed R2 they stopped CPR. V helped with a bed check on R2. V1 and V12 stated No. V12 stated the R2 was at 10:00PM and she stated constantly throwing his legs out of the left side between the mattres was caught). The gap measured approximately 10:52 R2 was in at the time he expired. T place and gaps were observed between the left side between the mattres was caught). The gap measured approximately 10:52 R2 was in at the first side and the gar ail and it was loose and moved outgap. R2's Physician Orders dated ,d+[D) for side rails. 2. R3's Admission Record document Cardiomyopathy, Depression, Anxionability to roll from lying on back to let to sitting on side of bed, sit to stand was also dependent for eating, oral dressing, putting on/taking off footwed ocumented a 0 to indicate bed rail	admission packets and the floor nurse a quarterly assessments. V13 stated she rails put on the care plans as she is be the could provide a list of when the side has never seen a list or log of when the ders it is impossible to determine. Stated she was working the night R2 exight. V12 stated she and another CNA ng and told them to get to R2's room to gon the floor beside the bed and V3 was 911, so she did and stayed on the placer she called. V12 stated she followed 12 was asked when she last saw R2 al 2 was asked if she had checked on hir CNA's usually get bed checks done evoluted and trying to get out of bed. M, V1 stated they found where R2's be and the side rail (as this was the side proximately 4, d+[DATE] inches. This prexpanded to 5 inches. This surveyor tward, so V6 was asked to measure age that the side rail (as this was the side proximately 4, d+[DATE] and included the ety, Vascular Dementia, and Insomnial als, the MDS documented R3 was dependent and right side and return to lying on the chart of the proximately side and return to lying on the chart of the proximately side and return to lying on the chart of the proximately side and return to lying on the chart of the proximately side and return to lying on the chart of the proximately side and return to lying on the chart of the proximately side and return to lying on the proximately side and return to	s do all assessments upon ne does the care plans too. V13 ehind and just started erails were installed on each ne siderails were put in place on expired. V12 stated there were 3 were just coming in from a smoke of help with CPR. V12 stated when as performing chest compressions. One with the dispatcher until EMS of them to the room and after EMS of in between 10:00PM and 1:00PM sheen in between 10:00PM and 1:00PM sheen in between 10:00PM and 1:00PM erry 3 hours. V12 was asked how very nice. V12 stated R2 was dispatched where R2's head/neck surveyor then sat on the air of the bed where R2's head/neck surveyor then sat on the sat of the bed where R2's head/neck surveyor then sat on the sat of the bed where R2's head/neck surveyor then sat of the bed where R2's head/neck surveyor then sat of the bed was of the bed where R2's head/neck surveyor then sat of the bed was of the bed	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 145517	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/25/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Axiom Healthcare of Mount Vernon		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 1700 White Street Mount Vernon, IL 62864	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's p	olan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	ion)
F 0700 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Some	or impaired thought processes r/t v hearing), receives Hospice services dementia (all initiated [DATE]). Inte	d the following Focus areas: R3 has im ascular dementia, has a communication, and is high risk for falls including risk reentions for the high risk for falls focut om in w/c due to will try to transfer self ATED]	n problem r/t HOH (hard of c factors of medication and s area include Pad bed alarm and

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 145517	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/25/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Axiom Healthcare of Mount Vernon		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 1700 White Street Mount Vernon, IL 62864	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0711 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	Ensure the resident's doctor review at each required visit. 49664 Based on interview and record revicare and sign and date orders. This The findings include: On 3/6/2025 at 10:01AM, V8 (Regithe plan of care of the residents or all of that. V8 validated the signature of the Physician Orders for the V15 (Nurse Practitioner). On 3/6/2025 at 11:08AM, V1 (Admisigns the Physician Orders for the V15 (Nurse Practitioner). On 3/6/2024 at 3:05 PM, V16 (Miniorders in the Electronic Health Recand had physician's orders that we have been no physician orders sign medical records on 1/29/25. On 3/7/2025 at 9:25AM, V24 (Medito see the residents and V24 stated they work through me. V24 said he reimbursement is poor so the nurse On 3/6/2025 at 1:02PM, V15 stated R4, R8, R9, R11, R12, R16, and R December 2024 were reviewed, inconverse of Physician section (i) Provision of overall condition and program of case of progress notes with signatures; (as medications, admission orders,	ew, the facility failed to ensure the physic failure has the potential to affect all 50 stered Nurse/Resident Care Coordinate reviews the physician orders and signs res on the physician orders reviewed winistrator) was asked if V24 (Medical Directions) was asked if V24 (Medical Directions) was asked by the physician orders that were signed by the physician re needing to be signed electronically, and by V24 or other physicians since the cal Director) was asked when the last of 1 do not see the patients, the Nurse Ponly comes per requirement for the query practitioners do the rounds. If she signs the physician orders and restrictions to the physician orders and restrictions are needed by V24 and signed by V24 noted in the physician Services including (but not be read acach visit, including medications (iv) Frequency of visits, as required; (v)	dates progress notes and orders, sician reviews the resident's plan of 0 residents residing in the facility. or) was asked if the V24 reviews those, V8 stated no, (V15) does the signatures of V15. irrector) reviews the plan of care or 1 stated all of that is done by the If she could pull up any physician's V16 brought back her computer V16 stated as you can see there are facility went with electronic time he made rounds in the facility ractitioners see the patients and parterly meetings. V24 said that the views plan of care for the residents. Table 2024, November 2024, and the noted to be signed by the V15 in the resident's records. In the resident's records. It is computed to the resident's and treatments; (iii) Documentation Signing and dating all orders, such

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 145517	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/25/2025	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	·n	CTREET ADDRESS CITY STATE 71	D CODE	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	PCODE	
Axiom Healthcare of Mount Vernon		1700 White Street Mount Vernon, IL 62864		
For information on the nursing home's p	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)	
F 0712	Ensure that the resident and his/he	r doctor meet face-to-face at all require	ed visits.	
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	49664			
Residents Affected - Many	Based on interview and record review, the facility failed to ensure residents were seen by a physician at least once every 30 days for the first 90 days after admission, and at least once every 60 days thereafter. This failure has the potential to affect all 50 residents residing in the facility.			
	Findings include:			
	V1 stated No, he comes for the qua	inistrator) was asked if V24 (Medical Di arterly QA (Quality Assurance) meeting within regulations because the Nurse F	s and that is all. V1 stated that V24	
	On 3/6/2025 at 10:01AM, V8 (Registered Nurse/Resident Care Coordinator) stated she does not make rounds with a physician. V8 stated that V24 (Medical Director) only comes to the facility for quarterly meetings. V8 stated she makes rounds with V15 (Nurse Practitioner) every other Thursday, and on the opposite Thursdays she does Telehealth for the residents that need to be seen.			
	physician since he has been admitt	d he has been in the facility over a year ted . R11 stated he has seen V15 (Nurs the doctor can't come by and check on	se Practitioner) once in a while.	
	therapy after a fall at home. R18 st	d she would be going home tomorrow. I ated her total time stayed was 5 weeks actitioner. R18 was alert to person, pla	. R18 stated I have never seen a	
		I saw (V15) a couple of weeks ago but stated all I have seen is an x-ray techre.		
	haven't seen a doctor since I have	asked if she knows the last time she wa been here and I have only seen (V15) are to see me. R19 stated she has beer at time.	once but that was to ask a	
	stated she has been at the facility s	d the last time she was seen by a physi since September 2024 and has not bee by the Nurse Practitioner either. R10 w	n seen by a doctor in this facility.	
		d he was admitted in November 2024. It to the facility but he was seen a month a		
	(continued on next page)			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 145517	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/25/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Axiom Healthcare of Mount Vernon		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
		Mount Vernon, IL 62864	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0712 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	On 3/7/2025 at 9:25AM, V24 (Medical Director) was asked when the last time he made rounds in the facility to see the residents and V24 stated I do not see the patients, the Nurse Practitioners see the patients and they work through me. V24 said he only comes per requirement for the quarterly meetings. V24 said that the reimbursement is poor so the nurse practitioners do the rounds.		
Residents Affected - Many		17's paper medical records for October here were no progress notes signed by	
		ment dated 6/1/24 and signed by V24 of Physician Services including (but not	
	The 2/12/25 Midnight Census Repo	ort documented 50 residents residing in	n the facility.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 145617 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Axiom Healthcare of Mount Vermon STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2IP CODE 1700 White Street Mount Vermon, IL 62894 For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficience, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency. (X4) ID PREFIX TAC SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) Provide or arrange emergency care by a doctor 24 hours a day. 49664 Based on interview and record review, the facility failed to ensure the medical director was available 24 hours a day for emergencies. This failure has the potential to affect all 50 residents residing in the facility. The findings include: On 34/2025 at 11:59AM, V19 (Licensed Practical Nurse) stated on 12/22/2024 around 3:00PM the CNA's reported to her that R18 wasn't acting right, and he locked bad, V19 stated as the checked R16's blood between around 3:00-3:30PM and the glucometer just rear HIGH-IV 91 stated and the nor-all physician had to leave a message. V19 stated as she was waiting for the return call from the physician, she called V (Director of Nursing) DON) and V2 informade her that his has happened before with R16 and sometimes the send him to the hospital if the physician waits to co. On 3/2/2025 at 00PM, V19 stated was he was advised by V2 to wait for the MD to call back and if she would have said sent to ER (emergency room), she would have sent R6 to out. On 3/6/2025 at 11:04AM, V22 (Registered Nurse) stated she worked on 12/22/2024, 6AM-6PM, V22 state she received in report that R16 had been nursing high blood sugars and that the on-call physician and the flow of the service and the ser				No. 0936-0391
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency. (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES [Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) Provide or arrange emergency care by a doctor 24 hours a day. 49664 Based on interview and record review, the facility failed to ensure the medical director was available 24 hours a day for emergencies. This failure has the potential to affect all 50 residents residing in the facility. The findings include: On 3/4/2025 at 11:59AM, V19 (Licensed Practical Nurse) stated on 12/22/2024 around 3:00PM the CNA's reported to her that R16 wasn't acting right, and he looked bad. V19 stated called the on-call physician had to leave a message. V19 stated as she was waiting for the return call must physician, she send hint to the hospital if the physician orders to send him. V19 stated (other just wait on the physician send than V19 stated, V19 stated she was not sure what runmber she called for the on-call physician wants to do. On 3/6/2025 at 2:00PM, V19 stated she was not sure what runmber she called for the on-call physician was not sure what runmber she called for the on-call physician orders to send him. V19 stated, V19 stated she was not sure what runmber she called for the on-call physician was not sure what runmber she called for the on-call physician or not stated she was not sure what runmber she called for the on-call physician or not stated she was not sure what runmber she called for the on-call physician or not stated she was not sure what runmber she called for the on-call physician or not stated she was not sure what runmber she called for the on-call physician or not stated she was dayed by V2 to wait for the MD to call back and if she would have said sent to ER (emergency room), she would have sent R16 out. On 3/6/2025 at 11:04AM, V22 (Registered Nurse) stated she worked on 12/22/2024, 6AM-6PM, V22 states she received in report that R		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. Building	COMPLETED
Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) Provide or arrange emergency care by a doctor 24 hours a day. 49684 Based on interview and record review, the facility failed to ensure the medical director was available 24 hours a day for emergencies. This failure has the potential to affect all 50 residents residing in the facility. The findings include: On 3/4/2025 at 11:59AM, V19 (Licensed Practical Nurse) stated on 12/22/2024 around 3:00PM the CNA's reported to her that R16 wasn't acting right, and he looked bad. V19 stated she checked R16's blood suga between around 3:00-3:30PM and the glucometer just read HIGH. V19 that decided the no-call physician had to leave a message. V19 stated as she was waiting for the return call from the physician, she called V (Director of Nursing)CDN) and V2 informed her that this has happened fore with R16 and sometimes the send him to the hospital if the physician orders to send him. V19 stated, V2 told her just wait on the physic to call back and see what the physician vants to do. On 3/6/2025 at the rurse's station. V19 stated she dosen't know about (name of the Electronic Communication System used by the Facility) and communication like that and she has had no training on any of that stuff. V19 stated again she was advise by V2 to wait for the MD to call back and if she would have said sent to ER (emergency room), she would have sent R16 out. On 3/6/2025 at 11:04AM, V22 (Registered Nurse) stated she worked on 12/22/2024, 6AM-6PM, V22 state she received in report that R16 had been running high blood sugars and that the on-call physician was called, and a message was left to return call. V22 stated she worked on 12/22/2024, 6AM-6PM, V22 stated she received in report that R16 had been running high blood sugars and that the on-call physician was called, and a message and was unsure of the time. V22 stated she had put in another call to the on-call physician and left a message and vas unsure of the time. V22 stated she had put in another			1700 White Street	P CODE
F 0713 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many Based on interview and record review, the facility failed to ensure the medical director was available 24 hours a day for emergencies. This failure has the potential to affect all 50 residents residing in the facility. The findings include: On 3/4/2025 at 11:59AM, V19 (Licensed Practical Nurse) stated on 12/22/2024 around 3:00PM the CNA's reported to her that R16 wasn't acting right, and he looked bad. V19 stated she checked R16's blood suga between around 3:00-3:30PM and the glucometer just read H1GH value before with R16 of a constitution of the return call from the physician, had to leave a message. V19 stated as she was waiting for the return call from the physician, she called V (Director of Nursing/IOON) and V2 informed her that this has happed before with R16 and sometimes the send him to the hospital if the physician orders to send him. V19 stated, V2 told her just wait on the physic to call back and see what the physician wants to do. On 3/8/2025 at 2:00PM, V19 stated she was not sure what runmber she called for the on-call physician on 12/22/25, it was on a note at the nurse's station. V19 stated she doesn't know about (name of the Electronic Communication System used by the Facility) and communication like that and she has do no training on any of that stuff. V19 stated again she was advise by V2 to wait for the MD to call back and if she would have said sent to ER (emergency room), she would have sent R16 out. On 3/6/2025 at 11:04AM, V22 (Registered Nurse) stated she worked on 12/22/2024, 6AM -6PM. V22 state she received in report that R16 had been running high blood sugars and that the on-call physician was called, and a message was left to return call. V22 stated she her call to the on-call physician and left a message and was unsure of the time. V22 stated she her called this on-call physician was called, and a message was left to return call. V22 stated she her cecived a call back from a physician wit	For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Based on interview and record review, the facility failed to ensure the medical director was available 24 hours a day for emergencies. This failure has the potential to affect all 50 residents residing in the facility. The findings include: On 3/4/2025 at 11:59AM, V19 (Licensed Practical Nurse) stated on 12/22/2024 around 3:00PM the CNA's reported to her that R16 wasn't acting right, and he looked bad. V19 stated she checked R16's blood suga between around 3:00-3:30PM and the glucometer just read HIGH. V19 stated called the on-call physician had to leave a message. V19 stated as she was waiting for the return call from the right was not sure what number she called for the on-call physician orders to send him. V19 stated of the right was not sure what number she called for the on-call physician orders to send him. V19 stated she was not sure what number she called for the on-call physician or 12/22/20, it was on a note at the nurse's station. V19 stated she doesn't know about (name of the Electronic Communication System used by the Facility) and communication like that and she has had no training on any of that stuff. V19 stated again she was advise by V2 to waif for the MD to call back and if she would have said sent to ER (emergency room), she would have sent R16 out. On 3/6/2025 at 11:04AM, V22 (Registered Nurse) stated she worked on 12/22/2024, 6AM -6PM. V22 state she received in report that R16 had been running high blood sugars and that the on-call physician was called, and a message was left to return call. V22 stated she went to R16's room around 6:30PM to check R16, she stated she could arouse R16, and he would answer yes or no to questions. R16's blood sugar where the state of the country of the state of the physician with orders for insulin and recheck in a little while but she was unsure of the physician's name. On 3/7/2025 at 9:25AM, V24 (Medical Director) stated his phone has been accidentally silenced, so he hasn't been able to be reach	(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ion)
	Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	Mount Vernon, IL 62864 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) Provide or arrange emergency care by a doctor 24 hours a day. 49664 Based on interview and record review, the facility failed to ensure the medical director was aval hours a day for emergencies. This failure has the potential to affect all 50 residents residing in 1. The findings include: On 3/4/2025 at 11:59AM, V19 (Licensed Practical Nurse) stated on 12/22/2024 around 3:00PM reported to her that R16 wasn't acting right, and he looked bad. V19 stated she checked R16's between around 3:00-3:30PM and the glucometer just read HIGH. V19 stated called the on-call had to leave a message. V19 stated as she was waiting for the return call from the physician, s (Director of Nursing/DON) and V2 informed her that this has happened before with R16 and so send him to the hospital if the physician orders to send him. V19 stated, V2 told her just wait or to call back and see what the physician orders to send him. V19 stated, V2 told her just wait or to call back and see what the physician orders to send him. V19 stated, V2 told her just wait or to call back and see what the physician orders to send him. V19 stated, V2 told her just wait or to call back and see what the physician orders to send him. V19 stated, V2 told her just wait or to call back and see what the physician orders to send him. V19 stated, V2 told her just wait or to call back and see what the physician orders to send him. V19 stated, V2 told her just wait or to call back and see what the physician orders to send him. V19 stated, V2 told her just wait or to call back and see what the physician orders to send him. V19 stated, V2 told her just wait or to call back and see what the physician orders to send him. V19 stated, V2 told her just wait or to call back he doesn't know about (name of the Electronic Communication System used by the Fa communication like that and she has had no training on any of that stuff. V19		dical director was available 24 residents residing in the facility. 2/2024 around 3:00PM the CNA's and she checked R16's blood sugar atted called the on-call physician but from the physician, she called V2 effore with R16 and sometimes they /2 told her just wait on the physician PM, V19 stated she was not sure note at the nurse's station. V19 ystem used by the Facility) and v19 stated again she was advised R (emergency room), she would (2/2/2/2024, 6AM -6PM. V22 stated that the on-call physician was the roall to the on-call physician was ther call to the on-call physician with hysician's name. In accidentally silenced, so he the on-call services work and system used by the Facility) to reach one of the control of the process of the control of t

			No. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/25/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Axiom Healthcare of Mount Vernon		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1700 White Street Mount Vernon, IL 62864	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	l tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0725 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	e's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency. SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) Provide enough nursing staff every day to meet the needs of every resident; and have a licensed nurs charge on each shift.		confidential of nursing staff to provide all to affect all 50 residents residing facility worked with only 2 CNA's y had 2 CNA's working on dayshift, or for Activities of Daily Living (ADL) stility for a couple weeks. V46 said to V46 said when there were only 2 all the necessary tasks completed. If the necessary tasks completed on to the nightshift CNA's. V46 said aggled to get those completed so the nightshift CNA's. V46 said aggled to get those completed so the said the facility tensed Nurses worked 12-hour k day shift. V1 said the facility tensed Nurse could not provide ayshift could not provide ayshift so they can be completed but agency staff but was not able to get to short staff to assist her with and she had to go 7 to 9 days without including: congestive heart failure, cating R8 was cognitively intact.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 145517	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/25/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE 71	ID CODE
		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 1700 White Street	PCODE
Axiom Healthcare of Mount Vernon 1700 White Street Mount Vernon, IL 62864			
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)
F 0725 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	R18's Admission Record documented an admitted [DATE] with diagnoses including: muscle wasting and atrophy, severe calorie malnutrition. R18's 2/6/25 MDS documented a BIMS score of 15, indicating R18 was cognitively intact.		
Residents Affected - Many	R18's GG ADL Documentation from on 1/31/25, 2/7/25, 2/18/25, 2/25/25	n 1/29/25 through 2/28/25 documented 5, and 2/28/25.	R18 received a shower/ bathing
	3. On 3/4/25 at 1:50 PM, R28 state	d you can't get anyone to help you tak	e a shower.
		ted an admitted [DATE] with diagnoses ence on renal dialysis. R28's 2/3/25 MI intact.	
	R28's GG ADL Documentation from on 1/29/25 and 2/1/25.	n 1/29/25 through 2/28/25 documented	R28 received a shower/ bathing
	4. On 3/11/25 at 3:20 PM, R21 said long periods of time without a show	d the staff were nice, there just wasn't ever but was unable to say how long.	enough of them. R21 said he went
	including: congestive heart failure,	ted an admitted [DATE] and a discharg need for assistance with personal care 15, indicating R21 was cognitively inta	, reduced mobility. R21's 2/5/25
	R21's GG ADL Documentation from on 1/30/25.	n 1/29/25 through 2/28/25 documented	R21 received 1 shower/ bathing
	The facility's February 2025 Day St 26, and 28.	nift CNA Schedule documented 2 CNA	s working on the 14, 17, 21, 22, 25,
	The facility's undated Facility Asse ratio Days (total licensed or certified	essment Tool documented in part . Staf d) . 1:11 ratio Evenings .	ffing plan . Direct care staff . 1:11
	The 2/12/25 Midnight Census Repo	ort documented 50 residents residing ir	n the facility.

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/25/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Axiom Healthcare of Mount Vernon		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 1700 White Street Mount Vernon, IL 62864	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's p	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			on)
F 0755 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	ome's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency. SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) Provide pharmaceutical services to meet the needs of each resident and employ or obtain the services o licensed pharmacist.		employ or obtain the services of a ONFIDENTIALITY** 49664 Itain and administer Intravenous ple of 29. Occument titled Order Summary specified sepsis, colostomy, Vancomycin (antibiotic) er date 1/31/2025, start date I abscess, order date 1/31/2025, erview for Mental Status) score of Ons when he first admitted . R1 first few days and then one day last I stated his pain is under control by bring it. R1 stated pain was at a reas lying in bed watching television. (2/13/2025 date on them. Intibiotics and was admitted with recause the pharmacy did not get the couldn't remember if she cations were started. V2 stated she ATE]. V2 stated the problem was enter estill needed to be a phone enter in to administer. Intibiotics and was coded 9 see progress 025 doses due at 8:00AM and with medication not available. The progress note, progress note

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 145517	A. Building B. Wing	COMPLETED 03/25/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Axiom Healthcare of Mount Vernon		P CODE
		agency
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	EIENCIES	
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) R1's MAR documents R1 was to receive IV (intravenous) Unasyn 3 gm four times a day (Orderer 1/31/2025). On 1/31/2025 at 5:00PM and 9:00PM both doses coded 9 see progress note, progre medication not available for both doses. On 2/1/2025 at 5:00AM, 11:00AM, 5:00PM, and 9:00PM with 9 see progress notes, progress noted for doses missed at 5:00AM, 11:00AM and 9:00PM demedication not available. MAR documents a total of 7 doses missed doses of Unasyn 3gm. R1's Progress Notes dated 2/1/2025 at 2:57PM, documents, [sic] This nurse called pharmacy to status of patient's medication being delivered at 2:45PM. Pharmacy rep told this that pharmacist call back. [sic] Currently awaiting call back. Author V2. R1's Progress Notes dated 2/1/2025 at 5:25PM documents awaiting order clarification on multiple provider and pharmacy. Author V1. R1's Progress Notes dated 2/1/2025 at 5:25PM documents, this nurse received call back from in IV department with pharmacy on 2/1/2025 at 3:20PM. Pharmacy informed this nurse that the IV department does not have access to PCC (Point Click Care) as the regular pharmacy does, that medications will need to be sent via telephone order. This nurse asked pharmacy to STAT (witho medication once orders were received. This nurse told medication would be STAT delivery once received via telephone order/flax. This nurse based along to nurse working floor, V1 (Administra (Licensed Practical Nurse) and V1 faxed order for IV medications to pharmacy on 2/1/2025 approx 4:00PM. Pharmacy Policy titled Receipt of Interim/STAT/Emergency Deliveries dated with revision date of Under subtitle of procedure, #1 Facility should immediately notify pharmacy when facility receives physician/prescriber a medication order that may require an interim/stat/emergency delivery. If ne medication is not contained within facility's interimistat/emergency delivery. If ne medication to be dispensed and delivered by		ur times a day (Ordered on a progress note, progress notes 1, 5:00PM, and 9:00PM all coded 1:00AM and 9:00PM documents progress notes, progress notes is of Unasyn 3gm. se called pharmacy to check on all this that pharmacist would give received call back from pharmacy ed this nurse that the IV armacy to STAT (without delay) armacy to STAT (without delay) armacy to STAT (without delay) are STAT delivery once orders and floor, V1 (Administrator) LPN anacy on 2/1/2025 approximately and facility receives from a mergency delivery. If necessary and facility determines an otherway or a progress of the following an earlier scheduled delivery or a progress of the formal progress of the formal progress of the following an earlier scheduled delivery or a progress of the following or for pharmacy to arrange for the
	an to correct this deficiency, please configurations in the correct this deficiency, please configurations are configurated by the configuration and to correct this deficiency must be preceded by the configuration and available procedure, and the configuration are configuration and the	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZII 1700 White Street Mount Vernon, IL 62864 an to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey of the state of the state survey of the state of the state survey of the state o

			No. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/25/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Axiom Healthcare of Mount Vernon		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 1700 White Street Mount Vernon, IL 62864	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0760 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	(Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) Ensure that residents are free from significant medication errors.		ONFIDENTIALITY** 49664 Insure physician's orders were estidents (R1 and R21) reviewed for J. Document titled Order Summary specified sepsis, colostomy, Vancomycin (antibiotic) Ler date 1/31/2025, start date rabdominal abscess, order date Perview for Mental Status) score of Lons when he first admitted . R1 Lifterst few days and then one day last 1 stated his pain is under control by bring it. R1 stated pain was at a Ly antibiotics and was admitted with ecause the pharmacy did not get did she couldn't remember if she locations were started. V2 stated she locations were started. V2 stated she locations were started. V2 stated she locations were started. V3 stated she locations were started. V4 stated she locations were started to be a phone order in to administer. Ly a message on 1/30/2025 to clarify Control Physician at the ler message shortly after informing the continued. V17 stated she was

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/25/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Axiom Healthcare of Mount Vernon	1	1700 White Street Mount Vernon, IL 62864	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0760 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	R1's Medication Administration Rec gm (Gram) twice a day (Ordered or note, progress note at 5:38 docume 5:00PM are coded 9 see progress of date 2/3/2025 at 5:00PM left blank, documents medication not given during of Vancomycin 1gm. R1's MAR documents R1 was to recon 1/31/2025). On 1/31/2025 at 5:00 medication not available for both dowith 9 see progress notes, progress medication not available. On 2/2/20 medication not available. MAR documents are administered as prescribed in a persons legally authorized to do so have been properly oriented to the and administration). Under section medication is withheld, refused, not provided on the MAR for that dosag side of the record. If 3 consecutive physician is notified. Nursing documents diagnoses inclusted to the interest of the section of the material fibrillation, aortic stenkypertension, atrioventricular block deficiency, testicular hypofunction, shortness of breath. R21's Minimur Status (BIMS) score of 12, indicatin MDS documents that R21 is dependently in the section of R21 will have initiated 2/6/2025. Documented interest of the section of the section of R21 will have initiated 2/6/2025. Documented interest of the section of the R21 will have initiated 2/6/2025. Documented interest of the section of the R21 will have initiated 2/6/2025. Documented interest of the section of the R21 will have initiated 2/6/2025. Documented interest of the section of the R21 will have initiated 2/6/2025. Documented interest of the section of the R21 will have initiated 2/6/2025.	cord (MAR) documents R1 was to rece in 1/31/2025). On 1/31/2025 at 5:00PM ents medication not available. On 2/1/2 note, only progress note is at 6:18PM was and 2/6/2025 at 8:00AM coded 9 see ue to new dose not available. MAR documents of the code	ive IV (Intravenous) Vancomycin 1 the box was coded 9 see progress 025 doses due at 8:00AM and vith medication not available. The progress note, progress note uments a total of 5 missed doses tic) 3 gm four times a day (Ordered see progress note, progress notes 1, 5:00PM, and 9:00PM all coded 1:00AM and 9:00PM documents progress notes, progress notes sof Unasyn 3gm. ument, documents, medications and practices and only by edications do so only after they and procurement, storage, handling, dose of regularly scheduled and the scheduled time, the space and on the reverse d, refused, or not available the sponse. The date of [DATE]. R21's Admission malignant neoplasm of prostate, iomyopathy, Diabetes Mellitus II, lymphedema, anemia, vitamin D and ments a Brief Interview for Mental pairment. Section GG of the same ag, rolling left and right, sit to lying, Diabetes Mellitus, date initiated betes through the review date, attreme heat or cold, and check all
	resides. R21 stated the hospital did orders until the last day (3/6/25). R had given orders for the sliding sca the date but recalls contacting the	interviewed at the new Long Term Car I not send orders for his sliding scale in 21 stated he had contacted his endocri le to be resumed but the staff never pu endocrinologist and the nurse talked to insulin. R21 stated his blood sugars ran	sulin and the staff did not get the nologist during his stay, and she It in the orders. R21 could not recall them on his phone and the nurse
	(continued on next page)		

			NO. 0936-0391	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/25/2025	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Axiom Healthcare of Mount Vernon		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1700 White Street Mount Vernon, IL 62864		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0760 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	R21's Order Summary Report dated 3/21/25 documents orders for the date range of 1/29/25 through 3/31/25. This report documents an order for Insulin Lispro injection solution Pen-injector solution 100 units/milliliter, inject per sliding scale: if 151-200 = 2 units, 201-250 = 4 units, 251-300 = 6 units, 301-350 = 8 units, 351-400 = 10 units, greater than 401 then call MD (physician), subcutaneously before meals and at bedtime for diabetes dated 3/6/25. R21's Order Summary Report documents scheduled routine insulin orders since R21's admission on 1/29/25 but there are no other orders for Lispro Sliding Scale Insulin documented on this report with an order date prior to 3/6/25.			
	R21's Medication Administration Record (MAR) dated 2/1/2025-2/28/2025 documents, may use readings for Accu-Check's from patient's personal (name of continuous glucose monitoring device) instead of sticking patient's fingers before meals and at bedtime with start date of 2/1/2025. Documented accu checks for R21 started on 2/1 /2025 and range from the lowest blood sugar of 35 to the highest blood sugar of 400. There was no documentation of an order for a sliding scale dose of Lispro Insulin on the February MAR.			
	R21's MAR dated 3/1/2025-3/31/20 sliding scale of Lispro Insulin dated Report.	025 documents blood sugars ranging fr I 3/6/25 was documented on the March	om 118 - 400. The order for the MAR per the Order Summary	
		ol (CDC) website (https://www.cdc.gov/ ar is 99 mg/dL (milligrams per deciliter)		
	On 3/11/2025 at 2:22PM, V8 (Registered Nurse/Resident Care Coordinator) stated she remembers caring for R21. V8 stated she was not working when he first admitted on [DATE] but did work a few days after he admitted . V8 remembers fixing the insulin orders because the orders from the hospital were not correct, they did not include discharge orders for the sliding scale insulin. V8 said that R21 said he was supposed to be on sliding scale insulin. V8 stated I remember (R21) was running high, so we got the sliding scale for him added. V8 stated a few days after R21 was admitted , R21 called his Endocrinologist on his personal cell phone, and she received the orders for sliding scale. V8 stated I remember telling the family if I would have been here when he admitted it would have been fixed sooner. V8 said that R21 already had a scheduled order of 3 units either before or at meals. V8 stated she normally doesn't work the hall R21 was resided on, so she didn't know the orders for sliding scale were not completed.			
	On 3/11/2025 at 2:26 PM, V8 was asked to review R21's MAR with this surveyor to see when she wrote the orders for the sliding scale. R21's MAR was reviewed and V8 pointed out the orders, the orders were date for start date on 3/6/2025, the day of discharge. V8 stated I guess those did not get done back when I thought I put them in. V8 stated she normally doesn't work the hall R21 was resided on, so she didn't know the orders for sliding scale were not completed.			
	On 3/21/2025 at 2:12PM, V2 (Director of Nurses) asked if she was aware that R21 was to have sliding scale insulin, and she stated no. V2 stated there was no order for sliding scale until 3/6/2025.			
	(continued on next page)			

			NO. 0930-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/25/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Axiom Healthcare of Mount Vernon		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 1700 White Street Mount Vernon, IL 62864	IP CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	l tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informat	ion)
F 0760 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	The facility policy titled Medication Administration General guidelines (undated), documents medications are administered as prescribed in accordance with good nursing principles and practices and only by persons		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 145517	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/25/2025	
NAME OF PROVIDED OR CURRULE			D CODE	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 1700 White Street	PCODE	
Axiom Healthcare of Mount Vernor	1	Mount Vernon, IL 62864		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0803 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or		tional needs of residents, be prepared i and meet the needs of the resident.	in advance, be followed, be	
potential for actual harm	**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H	IAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CO	ONFIDENTIALITY** 43088	
Residents Affected - Many	1	nd record review the facility failed to pro e potential to affect all 50 residents resi		
	Findings include:			
	•	ne meal service was started. The stear ish, mashed potatoes, peas, green bea d was being served.		
		ek 2 documented Wednesday 3/5/25 n tered peas, dinner roll/ margarine, orar		
	On 3/5/25 at 1:50 PM, V43 (Cook) was asked why she did not serve the chicken cordon bleu casserole at V43 said she did not have enough chicken or the other ingredients to make it. V43 was asked why no rol was served and V43 said the facility did not have any rolls and was unsure why no bread was served. V4 said why mandarin oranges were served instead of orange sherbet and V43 said the facility did not have orange sherbet. V43 said the facility would substitute at least one meal a week due to not having enough ingredients to make the planned meal. V43 was asked for the recipes for what was supposed to be serve and for what was served and V43 started looking through a binder of recipes. V43 said there was no organization to the recipe binder and was not able to find recipes.			
	On 3/6/25 at 10:13 AM, V45 (Dietary Manager) said the facility ordered deliveries of food twice a we make the planned menus. V45 said when she placed the food delivery order she was confused and some ingredients for a different week of menus and some ingredients for the right week of menus. Very there were not enough ingredients to make a planned meal, she expected staff to swap the planned a different planned meal on the menus that the facility did have ingredients for and to let her know should plan what meals would be served on what days. V45 said she was not sure why V43 had not rolls with the 3/5/25 noontime meal due to the facility having a whole bag of rolls in the freezer.			
		Week 2 documented Wednesday 3/5/29 and onions, potato salad, bread/ marga		
	On 3/5/25 at 2:00 PM, V38 (Cook) said he was making the evening meal. V38 said the facility of any potato salad so he was planning to substitute it with mashed potatoes. V38 said the facility any peppers and onions and he was going to substitute it with California vegetable blend. V38 said facility did not have any eggs so the snickerdoodle blondie bars would have to be substituted for else.			
	(continued on next page)			

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/25/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Axiom Healthcare of Mount Vernon		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 1700 White Street Mount Vernon, IL 62864	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			<u>-</u>
		was asked what was going to avy, and hashbrowns. V44 was h potato wedges, buttered corn, to feed all the residents and she in to be replaced. Item replaced ank. Mexican rice was substituted with joe sandwiches due to the facility the corner of the page documenting in the noontime meal's breaded fish aid he kept food in his room for etary staff didn't know what they now what was going to be served including: cerebral infarction, of documented a Brief Interview for a served the same things all the all for the evening meal a few weeks. R28 said if you don't like what is taff would say they didn't have and muscle wasting and atrophy, mented a BIMS score of 14, little variety. R8 said she had heard had become worse.	

F 0803 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICE (Each deficiency must be preceded by On 3/5/25 at 3:50 PM, R18 said shows served the same things all the mashed potatoes every day. R18 so I just choke it down until I can go with diagnoses including: muscle we documented a BIMS score of 15, in The facility's undated Menus policy followed as written to meet the need (14) days in advance or per state recommended.	<u> </u>	mechanical soft diet. R18 said she vening meals she was served bilitation and I'm going home soon I documented an admitted [DATE] nutrition. R18's 2/6/25 MDS
For information on the nursing home's plan (X4) ID PREFIX TAG F 0803 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICE (Each deficiency must be preceded by On 3/5/25 at 3:50 PM, R18 said shows served the same things all the mashed potatoes every day. R18 so I just choke it down until I can go with diagnoses including: muscle we documented a BIMS score of 15, in The facility's undated Menus policy followed as written to meet the need (14) days in advance or per state recommended.	Mount Vernon, IL 62864 tact the nursing home or the state survey CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati e had trouble swallowing and was on a time. R18 said for the noontime and e- aid she was only at the facility for reha et out of here. R18's Admission Record resting and atrophy, severe calorie mal adicating R18 was cognitively intact.	on) mechanical soft diet. R18 said she vening meals she was served bilitation and I'm going home soon I documented an admitted [DATE] nutrition. R18's 2/6/25 MDS
F 0803 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICE (Each deficiency must be preceded by On 3/5/25 at 3:50 PM, R18 said shows served the same things all the mashed potatoes every day. R18 so I just choke it down until I can go with diagnoses including: muscle we documented a BIMS score of 15, in The facility's undated Menus policy followed as written to meet the need (14) days in advance or per state recommended.	ciencies full regulatory or LSC identifying information e had trouble swallowing and was on a time. R18 said for the noontime and e- aid she was only at the facility for reha et out of here. R18's Admission Record contrasting and atrophy, severe calorie mal adicating R18 was cognitively intact.	on) mechanical soft diet. R18 said she vening meals she was served bilitation and I'm going home soon I documented an admitted [DATE] nutrition. R18's 2/6/25 MDS
F 0803 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	CEach deficiency must be preceded by On 3/5/25 at 3:50 PM, R18 said shwas served the same things all the mashed potatoes every day. R18 s so I just choke it down until I can go with diagnoses including: muscle with diagnoses includ	e had trouble swallowing and was on a time. R18 said for the noontime and e aid she was only at the facility for rehat out of here. R18's Admission Record asting and atrophy, severe calorie maladicating R18 was cognitively intact.	mechanical soft diet. R18 said she vening meals she was served bilitation and I'm going home soon I documented an admitted [DATE] nutrition. R18's 2/6/25 MDS
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	was served the same things all the mashed potatoes every day. R18 s so I just choke it down until I can go with diagnoses including: muscle w documented a BIMS score of 15, ir The facility's undated Menus policy followed as written to meet the nee (14) days in advance or per state re-	time. R18 said for the noontime and evaid she was only at the facility for rehater out of here. R18's Admission Record vasting and atrophy, severe calorie mandicating R18 was cognitively intact.	vening meals she was served bilitation and I'm going home soon I documented an admitted [DATE] nutrition. R18's 2/6/25 MDS
	followed as written to meet the nee (14) days in advance or per state re		and are
	special meal. The Dietary Manager Dietitian should approve the menu central location in the facility . Meni vegetable servings per day .	egulation and posted as per regulation ar item on the menu, an item could not / Registered Dietitian documents the s substitution/s on the Menu Substitutior us are planned with 6 oz of protein, 6 s ort documented 50 residents residing in	us are planned at least fourteen . Menus are served as written be procured, or in the event of a ubstitution . The Registered form . Menus are posted in a ervings of grains, and 5 fruits/

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 145517	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/25/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Axiom Healthcare of Mount Vernon		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1700 White Street Mount Vernon, IL 62864	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0804 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	Based on observation, interview, at temperatures. This failure has the principal include: On 3/4/25 at 1:17 PM, the kitchen was an in the center compartment and correct size for the compartment be on 3/4/25 at 1:25 PM, V37 (Dietary left compartment's water pan had nonger work. V37 said staff had put use it. V37 said the water pan in the investigation and staff had used an on the steam table. On 3/4/25 at 1:29 PM, V38 (Cook) serve and would try to serve as qui not working and the side compartment could do about it. V38 said the steam table. On 3/5/25 at 12:05 PM a digital mewas checked for accuracy using the on 3/5/25 at 12:22 PM a test tray was checked for accuracy using the on 3/5/25 at 12:33 PM, the last restest tray contained a piece of bread was uncovered the breaded fish's temperature and the sample a piece of the breaded fish were covered with a last sample a piece of the breaded fish v39 would not like to eat anymore of on 3/5/25 at 10:18 AM, V40 (Omboabout several residents having comsaid V1 said she was aware of the	attractive, and at a safe and appetizing and record review the facility failed to problem to affect all 50 residents residing was toured. The steam table in the kitch the right compartment had a silver paragraph as a cause it did not sit flush with the steam of Aide) said a couple months prior to the usted through and started to leak cause a large pan over the water pan in the lever in the compartment had fallen through oversized pan over what was left of the said staff would try to keep food on the colly as possible. V38 said with the middents not working well once the food go and table had been broken since he start tall stemmed thermometer used for take the ice-point method and was accurate we was requested and was the first tray make ident's meal tray was delivered from the led fish, mashed potatoes, peas, and memperature was 110.6 degrees Fahrer arge amount of moist fish breading. V3 and confirmed the fish and the breading of the breaded fish. Indomain said she had spoken with V1 and she had spoken	povide food at palatable ng in the facility. Then was 3 compartments with no in that did not appear to be the in table. It is investigation the steam tables ing the middle compartment to no eff compartment and continued to a couple months prior to this e water pan to be able to put food. It is stove until they were ready to did compartment of the steam table at cold there was really nothing staff ted on 1/6/25. Ing temperatures for this survey within +/- 2 degrees Fahrenheit. Inde and placed on the cart for hall the cart containing the test tray. The mandarin oranges. When the tray their and when tasted was cold and did of the tongs used to serve the 9 (Dietary Aide) was asked to go on the fish were mushy. V39 said (Administrator) in January of 2025 to the steam table not working. V40 de doing the best they could with the

			NO. 0930-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/25/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Axiom Healthcare of Mount Vernon		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1700 White Street Mount Vernon, IL 62864	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	Lact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informat	ion)
F 0804 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	good. R20 said the food was alway ask for something else because co	nen he received his noontime meal tray rs cold when it arrived to his room. R20 ld fish is not appetizing. R20's 3/4/25 I lental Status (BIMS) score of 13, indica) said if it is really bad like today, I Minimum Data Set (MDS)
Residents Affected - Many	was cold when he received his noc	e food was always cold when he receiventime meal tray earlier that day. R29's was moderately cognitively impaired.	
	On 3/5/25 at 3:40 PM, R8 said the food was always cold when it arrived to her room. R8 said sh staff to warm the food up but she would have to ask them every time they brought in a meal tray not have time for that. R8's 2/14/24 MDS documented a BIMS score of 13, indicating R8 was co intact. On 3/5/25 at 3:50 PM, R18 said the food was always cold when it was delivered to her room. R1 was only at the facility for rehabilitation and I'm going home soon so I just choke it down until I combere. R18's 2/6/25 MDS documented a BIMS score of 15, indicating R18 was cognitively intact.		
	Food Temperature for Meal Service the point of service for palatable fo	Temperatures for Meal Service policy e . g. Meals that are served on room tr od temperatures. Food temperatures of at 120 (degrees Fahrenheit) or greate	ays may be periodically checked at of hot foods on room trays at the
	The 2/12/25 Midnight Census Repo	ort documented 50 residents residing i	n the facility.

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/25/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Axiom Healthcare of Mount Vernon		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1700 White Street Mount Vernon, IL 62864	
For information on the nursing home's p	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			on)
F 0835 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	Administer the facility in a manner to **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS Heased on interview and record revide Department, failed to seek emerger implement new fall interventions, fawith training staff on emergency PE director during off hours, failed to peraining needed to direct the day to residents living in the facility. Findings include: The [DATE] Midnight Census Report 1. R2's Admission Record document 2 diabetes mellitus, morbid obesity, R2's Progress Note dated [DATE] and Nurse's Assistant) alert this nurse to resident room and saw the resident position with head between grab be Resident lowered to the floor. CPR Medical Services) alerted. This nurse's Alocal Fire Department report doct heart rate 0, respiratory rate 0. 1:13 home facility for male patient (R2) on floor next to bed. Nursing staff pemask). Patient (R2) is pulseless an	Prin a manner that enables it to use its resources effectively and efficiently. BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** 49664 Indirectord review, the facility failed to investigate and report a resident death to the seek emergency services for a resident experiencing a change of condition, failed to terventions, failed to obtain orders for a resident receiving peritoneal dialysis (PD) along emergency PD procedures, failed to maintain communications with facility medical urs, failed to provide routine training to staff, and failed to provide an Administrator the rect the day to day functions at the facility. The failure has the potential to affect all 50	
	medical control contacted to confirr with head and upper torso stuck be with nursing staff awaiting commun R2's Medical Examiner/Coroner Ce death 1:15AM. The cause of death floor beside bed, c. legs straight ou	ted to confirm. Staff reports patient had been found with most of his body on the floor, areo stuck between bed and bed rail. Coroner contacted via dispatch. Cleared scene ing communication with coroner. End of Report. Coroner Certificate of Death dated [DATE], documents date of death [DATE], time of use of death documents 1 a. Positional Asphyxiation, b. found in a seated position on a straight out and head and neck between mattress and bed rail. 2. Diabetes, and, and obesity. A date of injury is documented as [DATE], time of injury of, Nursing home.	
	(continued on next page)		

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION 145517 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Axiom Healthcare of Mount Vernon For information on the nursing home's plan to correct (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMAR (Each defi	RY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ficiency must be preceded by TE] at 1:34PM, V1 (Administration of the control of the cont	ciencies full regulatory or LSC identifying information strator) was asked if she sent a report of do one because we did not think his de asked her boss if they needed to send a	agency. on) on R2's incident on [DATE] to the eath was related to a fall or any
Axiom Healthcare of Mount Vernon For information on the nursing home's plan to correct (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMAR (Each defi	RY STATEMENT OF DEFIC iciency must be preceded by FE] at 1:34PM, V1 (Administent. V1 stated, We did not injury. V1 then stated she a	1700 White Street Mount Vernon, IL 62864 stact the nursing home or the state survey a CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying information strator) was asked if she sent a report of the control of	agency. on) on R2's incident on [DATE] to the eath was related to a fall or any
Axiom Healthcare of Mount Vernon For information on the nursing home's plan to correct (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMAR (Each defi	RY STATEMENT OF DEFIC iciency must be preceded by FE] at 1:34PM, V1 (Administent. V1 stated, We did not injury. V1 then stated she a	1700 White Street Mount Vernon, IL 62864 stact the nursing home or the state survey a CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying information strator) was asked if she sent a report of the control of	agency. on) on R2's incident on [DATE] to the eath was related to a fall or any
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMAF (Each defi	RY STATEMENT OF DEFIC iciency must be preceded by FE] at 1:34PM, V1 (Administent. V1 stated, We did not injury. V1 then stated she a	ciencies full regulatory or LSC identifying information strator) was asked if she sent a report of do one because we did not think his de asked her boss if they needed to send a	on) on R2's incident on [DATE] to the eath was related to a fall or any
F 0835 On [DAT Department	Ticiency must be preceded by TE] at 1:34PM, V1 (Administent. V1 stated, We did not injury. V1 then stated she a	full regulatory or LSC identifying information of the sent a report of do one because we did not think his detacted her boss if they needed to send a	n R2's incident on [DATE] to the eath was related to a fall or any
Departme	nent. V1 stated, We did not njury. V1 then stated she a	do one because we did not think his desked her boss if they needed to send a	eath was related to a fall or any
potential for actual harm because		to a fall or injury.	reportable and was told no
Residents Affected - Many On [DAT she could Surveyor nursing his she shout the death On [DAT was hang call was reenacting coroner his asked which intervent when he clip-alarm in bed. Vice know about the death of the coroner hasked which intervent when he clip-alarm in bed. Vice know about the death of the coroner hasked which intervent when he clip-alarm in bed. Vice know about the death of the coroner hasked which intervent when he clip-alarm in bed. Vice know about the death of the coroner hasked which intervent when he clip-alarm in bed. Vice know about the death of the coroner hasked which intervent when he clip-alarm in bed. Vice know about the death of the coroner hasked which intervent when he clip-alarm in bed. Vice know about the death of the coroner hasked which intervent when he clip-alarm in bed. Vice know about the death of the coroner hasked which intervent when he clip-alarm in bed. Vice know about the death of the coroner hasked which intervent when he clip-alarm in bed. Vice know about the coroner hasked with the coroner hasked	Id find that information in the rexplained the SOM is the homes. V1 stated she has all reach out to the Region he certificate for R2, survey. TE] at 10:05AM, V1 stated ging out of bed gasping form V3 at 1:50AM statingment, I knew something makept coming into the facility hat intervention was put in tions for that, but it is sort or was up in his wheelchair. In was for a fall intervention of 1 stated maintenance put out the gaps on siderails, I was asked if she knew the o, I don't know anything ab and V1 stated well somet therapy may recommend. Admission Record docums Mellitus with Ketoacidosis legia, Acute Kidney Failure	his surveyor what the regulations were fine SOM (State Operations Manual). V1 a primary source for survey and certificate never seen that book. Surveyor explain hal Administrator for direction. V1 asked or advised her to reach out to her resource she received a call from V11 at 1:09AM or air, and it did not look good. V11 stated R2 had expired. V1 stated when I wen agor had happened. V1 stated I also though V1 stated R2 had a history of throwing to place for R2 throwing his legs out of of a common thing for people to do that. V1 stated R2 would not have had that v1. V1 stated R2 had siderails on for poses on the siderails and we do routine che but maintenance does all of that. V1 stated manufacturers recommendation for side that we manufacturers recommendation for side that we had that we manufacturers recommendation for side that we had that we manufacturers recommendation for side that we had that we ha	asked what the SOM was. tion rules and guidance used in led it may be on her computer and a this surveyor if she could supply lirces for that information. I on [DATE] and V11 stated R2 d CPR was being started. The next to in with the coroner for the leght something was up when the goal his legs out of the bed. V1 was bed and V1 stated there are no V1 stated R2 had a clip-on alarm while in bed. V1 stated the itioning, he would help roll himself lecks on siderails. V1 stated I don't ted, R2 had an air mattress on his ler rails with the air mattress and V1 they use to determine who needs ut them on, and sometimes s of Cerebral Palsy, Type 2 kalemia, Epileptic Syndrome, y.

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 145517	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/25/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Axiom Healthcare of Mount Vernon		1700 White Street Mount Vernon, IL 62864	
For information on the nursing home's p	plan to correct this deficiency, please conf	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
Evel of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	[DATE]. V19 stated she was the ch part of the day. V19 stated she real reported to her that R16 wasn't acti between around 3:,d+[DATE]:30PM regular insulin at this time and calle gave the 6 units of regular insulin the acting tired. R16 stated as she was Nursing/DON) and V2 informed her the hospital if the physician orders and see what the physician wants the condition, blood glucose monitoring any kind of any training at the facilit HI. On [DATE] at 2:00PM, V19 stated shad so an anote at the nurse's station system used by the Facility) and condition and the facility of the facility	stered Nurse/RN) stated she worked or running high blood sugars and insuling a message was left to return call. V2 the stated she could arouse R16, and he checked at this time and reading was he and left a message (unsure of what the r12 units of insulin and recheck in a left at that time and he was unchanging R16's blood sugar about 45 minute call the physician back with results. V2 blood sugar going down. V22 stated so A, upon entering room R16 was having and R16 was nonresponsive. V22 stated for CPR (Cardiopulmonary Resuscitat CPR was started and help was called sked her to call 911 and the CNA state over chest compression and V22 wen at was found and R16 was a DNR, so nounced death at 10:30ish. V22 stated are transferring him to the floor.	as mostly fine through the earlier d around 3:00PM the CNA's d she checked R16's blood sugar stated she gave R16 12 units of e a message. V19 stated she also I R16 was a little sluggish and was sician, she called V2 (Director of I6 and sometimes they send him to st wait on the physician to call back aining at the facility on change of), and V19 stated she has not had high the blood sugar is when it read led for the on-call MD on [DATE], it HUCU (Electronic Communication d no training on any of that stuff. In the facility on the said sent to in [DATE], 6AM -6PM. V22 stated in per orders was given report that I2 stated she went to R16's room he would answer yes or no to he would answer yes or no he would have yes he we he had yet he

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/25/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Axiom Healthcare of Mount Vernon		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 1700 White Street Mount Vernon, IL 62864	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please cont		tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			on)
F 0835 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	On [DATE] at 1:45PM, V1 (Adminis was very familiar with R16. V1 state the hospital several times for elevary handed R16's progress notes from stated, I would have sent him out at too high to read on the glucometer. after his death and R16's life expect health issues. V1 stated the nurse is sent him out and if they would have familiar with R16 and knew his med. 3. R25 's document titled Admission diagnoses including Anemia, Chror Falls, Unspecified Dementia, Histor without residual deficits. R25's Unwitnessed Fall report date from bed. 4:00PM resident's roomn bed. Resident was hoyer lifted from Immediate action: POA (Power of A Scoop mattress placed on bed. Nerelated to change in condition/chan top of scalp and face. Predisposing Factors is marked none. Predisposing Factors is marked none. Predispos On [DATE] at 2:58PM, V1 stated shused to have a side rail to keep her to keep R25 from falling. V1 stated to the facility because of a fractured interventions and V1 stated yes. V1 the side rail was removed, V1 stated and level of risk and V1 stated, No. one being done on the day of fall [Dalways been a fall risk. V1 stated R1 stated the bed rails were up as a reunderstood all of this but the daugh she feels there should have been a V1 stated, It probably should have prevent another fall from occurring, moved much at all. V1 stated R25 v1.	strator), stated she has been employed ed she had not investigated R16's deal ted blood sugars, DKA, and R16 would the day he expired. V1 was asked to ret 488 but I would have sent him out be V1 stated she and V15 (Nurse Practiticatancy was only to live until his 20's, he that was working that day was an agent e sent him out when it was high, he working that was high, he working that was high, he working that was working that was high, he working that was working that was high.	at the facility for 5 years and she h. V1 stated R16 had been sent to get treated and return. V1 was ead the progress notes. V1 then fore that when the blood sugar was oner/NP) had talked about this was in his 50's and he had many cy nurse. V1 stated, I would have all still be alive, but I was very to the facility on [DATE] with the Pulmonary Disease, History of Blindness, and Cerebral Infarction the et description: Unwitnessed fall resident was in the floor next to her ident is unable to give description. In [DATE], resident was sent to ER red at time of incident Bruise to the Predisposing Physiological to the facility, and she even came bed up against the wall. These were to the facility, and she even came bed up against the wall were fall the place for fall prevention after was aware of R25's fall risk score essments from admission with last assessments showed R25 had dmission other than [DATE]. V1 bed mobility. V1 stated the son le rail was used to prevent falls did, time the side rail was removed and oncave mattress after the fall to out of bed because she never it mobility either.

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/25/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Axiom Healthcare of Mount Vernon		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1700 White Street Mount Vernon, IL 62864	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0835 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	Plans due to a change of ownershi On [DATE] at 2:14 PM, V2 (Directorursing staff were having some iss alarming through the night. V2 said had called V28 (Dialysis Company facility requesting to speak with V2 dialysate that V28 gave an order for said she returned to the facility and for a 1.5-liter PD manual fill and as because V2 was not familiar with ir completing PD manual fills and had dialysate, started to have some she said she had never completed a PI from the dialysis company. V1 said after solutions were being administered [DATE] or [DATE] Physician's Order peritoneal dialysis with no written of the complete of the compl	er sheets. V1 said she did not know ho	lectronic medical records. e into the facility on [DATE] the) infusion due to the PD cycler of R22's PD cycler alarming, V30 s0 AM to 10:00 AM, V28 called the e facility did not have the bag of y to pick up the bag of dialysate. V2 2. V2 said she gave V29 the order of set and infuse a PD manual fill of V29 said she was used to R22 received 2.5 liters of PD nospital for further evaluation. V2 2 said she had received training ook a resident up to the PD cycler. Oroduce any orders for R22 from ders for what peritoneal dialysis w staff were completing R22's or) is in the facility. V1 stated, He is as asked if he is the Medical stated, No the Nurse Practitioner ted, No. V1 stated the facility is en they need to be seen. V1 stated 1 stated they do not have a log. accidentally silenced, so he hasn't recall services work and stated, The by the Facility) to reach the nurse and usually I am the one on call. In the deal of the resident's behavioral oronducted, that Compliance and to meet the resident's behavioral or o

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 145517	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/25/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Axiom Healthcare of Mount Vernon		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1700 White Street Mount Vernon, IL 62864	
For information on the nursing home's p	plan to correct this deficiency, please conf	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	:IENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0835 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	On [DATE] at 3:07 PM, V7 (Region communication training with the fact did not complete Compliance and E the resident's behavioral health car in-services and competencies were 7. On [DATE] at 2:50 PM, V1 was of the facility assessment was or what assessment. V1 said she had not restrain the position. V1 said she would like to call a corporate person for every. On [DATE] at 11:13 AM, V7 (Regio facilities, this one and the sister fact received a letter but the license is reposted soon. On [DATE] at 2:40 PM, V1 explained temporary license, but her license is board she was told her applications does not know if she is the temporal license was hanging there until her On [DATE] at 11:56 AM, V1 provides State of Illinois, Department of Final date of [DATE]. The facility's [DATE] Administrator if the day to day functions of the facility and direct the facility's programs are Ensure that all employees, resident and procedures. review and check as required or that may become ne governing the admission, medical trincident reports. Ensure that the facility incident reports.	al Director of Operations) stated they of cility staff, they did not complete QAPI to Ethics training with the facility staff, there is eneeds with the facility staff and states and the in [DATE] and were not complete to the due in [DATE] and were not complete to the purpose was. V1 said she had not eatily received any training on her admit to have some training so she could act thing. In all Director of Operations) V7 stated the little V7 stated V1 has applied for her to the posted yet on the State Agency well described the she was being reviewed. V1 stated when she called was being reviewed. V1 stated she was any Administrator or not. V1 stated she	lid not complete effective raining with the facility staff, they of did not complete training to meet did the annual required CNA d. Int. V1 said she was unsure what received any training on the facility nistrative duties at all since taking at more independent without having the more independent with a stream of the more independent indep

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 145517	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/25/2025
NAME OF PROVIDED OR CURRU		CTREET ADDRESS SITV STATE 7	ID CODE
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLII		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	I CODE
Axiom Healthcare of Mount Vernor	1	1700 White Street Mount Vernon, IL 62864	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0941 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	Develop, implement, and/or maintain an effective training program that includes effective communication direct care staff members. **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** 32765		
Residents Affected - Many		ew the facility failed to conduct ongoing ailure has the potential to affect all 50 re	
	Findings include:		
		ated [DATE] documents under Staff Tracommunication training for direct care s	
	The facility's in-services provided by V1 Administrator, was reviewed. There is no documentation eff communication training was conducted. On 2/20/25 at 3:07 PM, V7 (Regional Director of Operations) stated they did not complete effective communication training with the facility staff.		
	The 2/12/25 Midnight Census Report documented 50 residents residing in the facility.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 145517	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/25/2025	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Axiom Healthcare of Mount Vernon		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1700 White Street Mount Vernon, IL 62864	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)	
F 0944 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	Conduct mandatory training, for all Program. 32765 Based on interview and record revi Performance Improvement (QAPI) in the facility. Findings include: The facility's in-services provided b training was conducted. On 2/20/25 at 3:07 PM, V7 (Region the facility staff.	staff, on the facility's Quality Assurance with a facility failed to conduct ongoing for all staff. This failure has the potention by V1 Administrator, was reviewed. The nal Director of Operations) stated they control documented 50 residents residing in	e and Performance Improvement g training in Quality Assurance and al to affect all 50 residents residing are is no documentation QAPI did not complete QAPI training with	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 145517	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/25/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Axiom Healthcare of Mount Vernon		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1700 White Street Mount Vernon, IL 62864	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	Lact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0946 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	for all staff. This failure has the potential for all staff. This failure has the potential for all staffs in services provided by and Ethics training was conducted. On 2/20/25 at 3:07 PM, V7 (Region Ethics training with the facility staff.)	ew the facility failed to conduct ongoing ential to affect all 50 residents residing by V1 Administrator, was reviewed. The hall Director of Operations) stated they one	in the facility. The is no documentation Compliance did not complete Compliance and

(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 145517	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/25/2025	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Axiom Healthcare of Mount Vernon		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1700 White Street	
plan to correct this deficiency places con	,	ogopov	
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES	<u> </u>	
Ensure nurse aides have the skills dementia care and abuse prevention **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS Hased on interview and record revict competencies for Certified Nursing residing in the facility. Findings include: The facility's Facility assessment do Competencies to include annual interview in-service provided by required in-service training and competencies were due in September 1.	they need to care for residents, and given. IAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT Control of the second conduct require. Assistants (CNA). This failure has the second competencies for all Certification of the second competencies for all Certification. The second competencies for all Certification of the second competencies for CNA's was conducted.	ve nurse aides education in ONFIDENTIALITY** 32765 d in-service training and potential to affect all 50 residents aining/Education and fied Nursing Assistants. re is no documentation the	
	plan to correct this deficiency, please con SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by Ensure nurse aides have the skills dementia care and abuse prevention **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H Based on interview and record revict competencies for Certified Nursing residing in the facility. Findings include: The facility's Facility assessment diction competencies to include annual interview and correct include annual interview. The facility's in-services provided by required in-service training and correct competencies were due in Septemic	A. Building B. Wing STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 1700 White Street Mount Vernon, IL 62864 plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey: SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying informati Ensure nurse aides have the skills they need to care for residents, and give dementia care and abuse prevention. **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT COMPANDED TO PROTECT COMP	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 145517	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/25/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Axiom Healthcare of Mount Vernon		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1700 White Street Mount Vernon, IL 62864	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	Lact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0949 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	32765 Based on interview and record reviresident's behavioral health care not facility. Findings include: The facility's in-services provided beto meet the resident's behavioral health care the resident's behavioral health care	nal Director of Operations) stated they	g training for all staff, to meet the ffect all 50 residents residing in the ere is no documentation of training did not complete training to meet